
Town of Rothesay 
 

Land Acknowledgement 
 

We would like to respectfully acknowledge that our town of Rothesay exists on the 
traditional lands of the Wolastoqiyik / Maliseet and Mi’Kmaq whose ancestors, 
along with the Passamaquoddy / Peskotomuhkati Tribes / Nations signed Peace 
and friendship Treaties with the British Crown in the 1700s. 

We respectfully acknowledge that The United Nations Declaration of the Rights of 
Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP) was adopted by the United Nations on September 13, 
2007 and enshrined in law in Canada by Parliament on June 21, 2021 as Bill C-15. 

We respectfully endorse the Calls to Action of the Truth and Reconciliation 
Commission of 2015 as it applies to our Municipal Government of the town of 
Rothesay.   

- presented by the Honourable Graydon Nicholas 
September 13th, 2021 

 
 
 
 



                           

PLEASE NOTE:  Electronic means of communication may be used during the meeting. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 
4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

 Regular Meeting  8 December 2025 
 
5. DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
6. OPENING REMARKS OF COUNCIL 

 
7. DELEGATIONS  
7.1 UNB Integrated Health Initiative  Heather Campbell (see Item 13.1.1) 
 
8. CONSENT AGENDA 
8.1 8 December 2025 Email RE: Bill C-233 the No More Loopholes Act 
8.2 10 December 2025 Social Media Promotion of Recognition Events 2026 Schedule 
8.3 12 December 2025 Response from Minister Gauvin RE: Electric Scooters 
8.4 15 December 2025 Letter of thanks from the Kennebecasis Legion Branch 58  
8.5 23 December 2025 Donation thank you letter from Shining Horizons 
8.6 1 January 2026  Proclamation request – Amyloidosis Awareness Month (March) 
8.7.1 7 January 2026  Response to resident RE: Renforth Ice-Fishing Shacks 
8.7.2 2 January 2026  Emails from resident (2) RE: Renforth Ice-Fishing Shacks 
  
9. CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES SEPARATED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 

 
10. CORRESPONDENCE FOR ACTION 
10.1 17 December 2025 Quispamsis letter to KRPF RE: Budget Surplus Request 
 16 December 2025 Email from K. Darling, KRPF Board Chair RE: Police Cruiser 
Refer to staff for a response  
10.2 17 December 2025 Letter from Kennebecasis Park Elementary School RE: Outdoor  
     Learning Space & Town Land Usage 
Refer to staff for a report 
10.3 18 December 2025 Letter from UMNB RE: Training and Education 
Send comments to CAO by January 23rd  
10.4 December 2025  Homelessness Tool Kit (FRSC) 
Receive/file 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHESAY 
COUNCIL MEETING 

Town Hall Common Room 
Monday, January 12, 2026 

7:00 p.m. 
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ROTHESAY 
Regular Council Meeting 
Agenda -2- 12 January 2026 
 
10.5.1 9 December 2025 Letter to residents RE: Amendment to Subdivision Agreement – MR  
     Investments Inc. Dunedin Road (Higginson Avenue) 
10.5.2 Various  Correspondence from residents (4) 
Refer to staff for a response 
10.6 31 December 2025 Donation request from KV Oasis 
Send a response requesting financial statements and amount requested    
  
11. REPORTS 
11.0 January 2026  Report from Closed Session 
11.1 6 November 2025  Fundy Regional Service Commission (FRSC) meeting minutes 
11.2 22 October 2025   Kennebecasis Regional Joint Board of Police Commissioners  
      (KRJBPC) meeting minutes 
  October 2025   KRJBPC Budget vs. Actuals 
  26 November 2025  KRJBPC Chief’s Report 
11.3 30 November 2025  Draft unaudited Rothesay General Fund Financial Statements 
  30 November 2025  Draft unaudited Rothesay Utility Fund Financial Statements 
  30 November 2025  Donation Summary 
11.4 5 January 2026   Draft Planning Advisory Committee meeting minutes 

 Holland Hills: 15-17 Chapel Road – Rezoning (see January 19th Public Hearing) 
11.5  December 2025   Monthly Building Permit Report 

 
12. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
               
TABLED ITEMS 
 
12.1 Rothesay Arena Open House (Tabled September 2021) 
No action at this time 
 
12.2 Marr Road/Chapel Road signalization (Tabled April 2024)  
No action at this time 
 
12.3 Draft by-law amendments RE: Consumer Fireworks (Tabled September 2024) 
No action at this time 
               
 
13.   NEW BUSINESS 
13.1   BUSINESS ARISING FROM DELEGATIONS 
13.1.1 UNB Integrated Health Initiative  
   12 January 2026 Presentation 
Receive for information 
 
13.2 Local Improvement Levy – Kennebecasis Park 
 2 January 2026    Memorandum from Town Clerk Banks 
 12 January 2026    Warrant of Assessment 
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ROTHESAY 
Regular Council Meeting 
Agenda -3- 12 January 2026 
 
13.3 Local Improvement Levy – Mulberry Lane 
 2 January 2026    Memorandum from Town Clerk Banks 
 12 January 2026    Warrant of Assessment 
 
13.4 Water Treatment Plant Expansion Pre-design Study 
 7 January 2026  Report prepared by DO Colwell 
 
13.5 Bedrock Well TH90-1 Phase I Hydrogeological Assessment 
 7 January 2026  Report prepared by DO Colwell 
 
13.6 Drilling of Test Well TW26-01 
 7 January 2026  Report prepared by DO Colwell 
 
13.7 Purchase of Crack Sealing Equipment for Public Works Department 
 7 January 2026  Report prepared by DO Colwell 
 
13.8 Hampton Road-Oakville Lane-Sobeys Traffic Signal Controller upgrades 
 7 January 2026  Report prepared by DO Colwell 
 
13.9 Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department – Administrative Agreement 
 DRAFT   KVFD Administrative Agreement 
Authorize Mayor and Clerk to enter into agreement  
 
14.   NEXT MEETING 
  
 Public Hearing  Monday, January 19, 2026 at 7:00 p.m. 
 Regular meeting Monday, February 9, 2026 at 7:00 p.m. 
  
15.   ADJOURNMENT 
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ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

             
TO  : Mary Jane Banks  
FROM  : Alex Holder & Kirstin Duffley 
DATE  : December 10, 2025 
RE  : Social Media Promotion of Recognition Events 2026 Schedule 
             
 
The following is a list of recognition/awareness events that were promoted on Rothesay social 
media channels in 2025. Please review with the Mayor for approval for 2026.  
 
January 

• New Years Day (January 1)  
• Alzheimer’s Awareness Month (TOWN HALL BLUE – JAN 7, 2025) 
• Family Literacy Day (January 27) 

 
February 

• Lunar New Year 
• Black History Month 
• 2-1-1 Day (February 11)  
• Family Day (Third Monday)  
• Pink Shirt Day/ Anti-bullying Day (Last Wednesday) 

 
March 

• Amyloidosis Awareness Month (TOWN HALL RED – MAR 11, 2025) 
• International Women’s Day (March 8)  
• Purple Day – Epilepsy Awareness Day (March 26) (TOWN HALL PURPLE – MAR 26, 

2021) 
 

April 
• National Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Month (TOWN HALL GREEN – APR 

23, 2025)  
• National Volunteer Week 
• World Hemophilia Day (April 17)  
• Earth Day (April 22)  
• Worker’s Day of Mourning: Half-Masting April 28 

May 
• Lyme Awareness Month (TOWN HALL GREEN – MAY 9, 2024) 
• National Mental Health Week 
• National Police Week (Second Week) 
• AccessAbility Week NEW 2025 
• Disability Awareness Week (GNB) 
• Fibromyalgia Awareness Month (TOWN HALL PURPLE – MAY 12, 2025) 
• Melanoma Awareness Month & Skin Cancer Awareness Month 
• Asian Heritage Month 
• Food Allergy Awareness Month (TOWN HALL PURPLE – MAY 15, 2024) 

o Sweet Caroline Foundation 
• Huntington’s Disease Awareness Month NEW 2025 (TOWN HALL PURPLE & BLUE 

– MAY 27, 2025) 
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June 

• National Indigenous History Month 
• Parks and Recreation Month 
• Intergenerational Day (June 1)  
• Sustainable Transportation Week (First Week) NEW 2025 
• National Long-Term Care Day (June 13) NEW 2025 
• National Day of Remembrance for Victims of Terrorism: Half-Masting (June 23) 
• Congratulations to High School Graduates (last day of school) 
• Marigold Project 
• Airport Workers Day (June 25) NEW 2025 

 
July 

• Canada Day (July 1)  
 
August 
 
September 

• International Literacy Day (September 8)  
• International Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder (FASD) Awareness Day (September 9)  
• National Firefighters’ Memorial Day: Half-Masting (Second Sunday in September) 
• Police and Peace Officers’ National Memorial Day: Half-Masting (Last Sunday in 

September)  
• Rail Safety Week 
• Welcoming Week (Saint John Local Immigration Partnership) NEW 2025 
• New Brunswick Municipality Week (Third Week)   
• National Day for Truth and Reconciliation: Half-Masting (September 30) 

 
October 

• Women’s History Month in Canada 
• Fire Prevention Week  
• Breast Cancer Awareness Month (TOWN HALL PINK – OCT 17, 2023) (Ribbons for 

Council) 
• Dyslexia Awareness Month & Mark it Read Day (October 20) (TOWN HALL RED – 

OCT 25, 2022) 

November 
• National Veteran’s Week (November 5-11)  
• Remembrance Day: Half-Masting (November 11) 
• Family Violence Prevention Month - (TOWN HALL PURPLE – NOV 16, 2021) 

 
December 

• Safe Driving Week (December 1-7)   
• International Day of Persons with Disabilities (December 3) NEW 2025 
• National Day of Remembrance and Action on Violence Against Women: Half-Masting 

(December 6)  
• Christmas Day (December 25) 
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From: Liz Hazlett
Sent: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 8:47 AM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Ice Fishing Shacks 

 

From: Tim Colwell <timcolwell@rothesay.ca>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 8:50 AM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca>;  
Subject: RE: Ice Fishing Shacks  
 
Hello , 
 
Ultimately, the decision to put up a gate was a decision by our Town council after several incidents that 
have occurred over the last number of years with vehicles and shacks going through the ice, posing a 
safety and environmental risk to this year-round recreation area that includes swimming, rowing, and 
boating, among others.  Ice fishing is still permitted in the area, but only ATV’s and pop-up temporary 
shacks or tents are permitted to access the ice from Town property. 
 
Further information can be found in the link below: 
 
https://www.rothesay.ca/renforth-wharf-ice-fishing-access/  
 
Your concerns will be passed along to mayor and council. 
 
Regards, 
 

Tim Colwell, P. Eng. 
Director of Operations 
506-847-6286 
timcolwell@rothesay.ca 

 
 
From: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca>  
Sent: January 5, 2026 8:16 AM 
To:  
Cc: Tim Colwell <timcolwell@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: RE: Ice Fishing Shacks  
 
Good morning, 
 
Your email has been forwarded on to Tim Colwell, Director of OperaƟons. 
 
Rothesay AdministraƟon 
(506)848-6600 
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From:   
Sent: January 2, 2026 2:29 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Ice Fishing Shacks  
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

To the powers that be of Rothesay  
 
I am so disappointed to learn that you are not allowing the ice fishing shacks on the Renforth River this 
year  
This has been a tradition for many years here.  
People look forward to this every winter and it's about the one free thing left for families to enjoy  
 
I live on James Renforth Drive and nothing gives me more joy than seeing those ice fishing shacks  
 
I understand there have been a few small incidents over the past years but that should not determine 
such strict ruling  
Keep the vehicles off the ice but still allow the fishing shacks.  
 
As a tax payer and voter of Rothesay I am asking you to review this matter. I have talked to many in our 
community and they are very disappointed and disheartened by the mayor and council.  
 

  
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from Learn why this is important   
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From: Liz Hazlett
Sent: Monday, January 5, 2026 8:31 AM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Ice Fishing Shacks 

From:   
Sent: January 2, 2026 2:29 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Ice Fishing Shacks  
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

To the powers that be of Rothesay  
 
I am so disappointed to learn that you are not allowing the ice fishing shacks on the Renforth River this 
year  
This has been a tradition for many years here.  
People look forward to this every winter and it's about the one free thing left for families to enjoy  
 
I live on James Renforth Drive and nothing gives me more joy than seeing those ice fishing shacks  
 
I understand there have been a few small incidents over the past years but that should not determine 
such strict ruling  
Keep the vehicles off the ice but still allow the fishing shacks.  
 
As a tax payer and voter of Rothesay I am asking you to review this matter. I have talked to many in our 
community and they are very disappointed and disheartened by the mayor and council.  
 

  
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from  Learn why this is important   
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From: Liz Hazlett
Sent: Monday, January 5, 2026 8:31 AM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Ice Fishing 

From:   
Sent: January 2, 2026 4:11 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Ice Fishing  
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

Please mayor and councillors take the time to watch this segment from land and sea on the history of ice 
fishing.  
I believe this is the one where the Renforth Wharf ice fishing is also being used  
 
https://youtu.be/3LTLIjd5Jbo?si=fCDIWBZ_1xcAsmth 
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from  Learn why this is important   
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December 17, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Kevin Darling, Board Chair  
c/o  Chief Mike Young 
Kennebecasis Regional Police Force  
126 Millennium Drive  
Quispamsis, NB E2E 6E6    
 
 
Dear Mr. Darling:  
 
RE: BUDGET SURPLUS REQUEST 
 
I am pleased to confirm that the Quispamsis Council, at their December 16th, 2025 Regular 
Meeting, passed the following motion: 
 
MOVED BY . . . Council authorize the Kennebecasis Regional Police Force to use 2025 
unbudgeted surplus funds as required to replace an aging patrol vehicle. MOTION CARRIED 
 
Trusting this responds favourably to your proposal, and if you have any further questions 
concerning Council’s motion, please contact the Chief Administrative Officer, Ian Watson. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
 

 
 
Lisa MacInnis 
Clerk 
 
 
cc:   Mayor and Council, Town of Rothesay 
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From: Liz Hazlett
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 10:34 AM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Police Cruiser

From: Kevin Darling   
Sent: December 16, 2025 8:28 AM 
To: Watson, Ian <iwatson@quispamsis.ca>; Brett McLean <brettmclean@rothesay.ca> 
Cc: Young, Mike (KRPF/SPRK) <mike.young@nbpolice.ca> 
Subject: Police Cruiser 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

Good Morning Gentlemen 
 
Our Board has requested that I reach out to you both to obtain approval from the Towns to use some of our 
projected surplus to purchase a replacement police cruiser. 
 
We are currently projecting a surplus in the range of $190K, which is not a result of underspending of our 
approved 2025 budget. The majority of the projected surplus is as a result of KRFP generating more third party 
income than budgeted for, this is mainly in the areas of: Interest income (generated on the deposit from the 
construction contract which will not materialize in 2026), improved terms on our secondment contracts, 
increased background checks and other miscellaneous income.  
 
Our 2025 fleet maintenance is actually over budget by $50K in 2025 due to the aging of the fleet, this is double 
the amount we budgeted for.  
 
We have developed a 5 year fleet management plan but will need to delay the start of that to 2027 given the 
requested budget cuts in 2026. 
 
We had budgeted to two replacement vehicles in the initial 2026 budget but had to remove them at the 
Town's request to reduce our budget. 
 
There is a vehicle that will need significant maintenance in the next couple of months which makes the timing 
of a replacement more crucial. 
 
Currently we have days where we have a shortage of vehicles for patrol due to the maintenance required, this 
reduces our capability to properly patrol our communities. 
 
We are able to source an cruiser before year end but need to get it ordered in the next few days. Estimated 
cost of the vehicle including equipment fit up is $70K. We would recover some funds from the sale of the old 

 You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important   
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vehicle but that would not happen until 2026 and historically the amount is less that $5K due to the high 
mileage on the vehicles 
 
Based on the current projected surplus, the purchase of a replacement vehicle would reduce the surplus to 
projected surplus of $120K for 2025. 
 
I know this time of year is very hectic for everyone but this just came up last week and I could not organize a 
Board meeting until last night, so I apologize for the short notice. 
 
If possible we would appreciate an answer by Friday. 
 
Should you require any additional details please let me know 
 
Regards 
 
Kevin 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Liz Hazlett
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2025 1:47 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Partnership Opportunity: KPES Outdoor Learning Space & Town Land Usage
Attachments: Project Summary - for Town of Rothesay.docx

From: Savoie, Melissa (ASD-S) <Melissa.Savoie@NBED.NB.CA>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2025 12:56 PM 
To: Brett McLean <brettmclean@rothesay.ca>; Tim Colwell <timcolwell@rothesay.ca> 
Cc: Mary Jane Banks <maryjanebanks@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Partnership Opportunity: KPES Outdoor Learning Space & Town Land Usage 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

Dear Mr. McLean and Mr. Colwell, 

I am writing to share some exciting news regarding Kennebecasis Park Elementary School and to seek your 
guidance on a potential community partnership. 

KPES was recently awarded a $2,500 grant dedicated to the creation of an outdoor learning space and classroom. 
Our vision is to provide students with a natural environment that fosters curiosity and connection to the land. 
Specifically, we are looking at the wooded area running parallel to our school property. 

While we initially believed this area fell under the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure (DTI) 
jurisdiction, our recent research indicates that this land is Town of Rothesay property. 

Our Vision and Commitment 

As outlined in the attached project proposal, this outdoor classroom is designed to be more than just a physical 
structure. Our goals include: 

 Embedding Wabanaki Ways of Knowing: Integrating indigenous perspectives and land-based learning 
into our daily curriculum. 

 Community Partnership: Creating a space that respects the natural beauty of the K-Park neighborhood. 

 Environmental Stewardship: Ensuring the project is sustainable and low-impact. 

Request for Guidance 

We would like to formally request permission to utilize a portion of this town-owned land, including the identified 
right-of-way, for this educational purpose. 

Could you please advise on the necessary steps or formal application process required to move this forward? In 
the New Year, we are very open to meeting in person or on-site to walk the area and discuss how we can ensure 
this project aligns with the Town’s operational and safety standards. 
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Thank you for your time and for everything you do to support the Rothesay community. I look forward to your 
guidance on how we can make this vision a reality for our students.  

I wish you very happy holidays!  

Best regards, 

Melissa 

Melissa Savoie (she/her) 
Acting Principal 
Kennebecasis Park Elementary School 
506-847-6213 
Email: melissa.savoie@nbed.nb.ca 

 
໫໬໭໮ We acknowledge that we learn and play on the unceded territory of the Wolastoqiyik and Mi'kmaq peoples. 

Together, let's respect and care for the land, water, and each other.  
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Project Summary: Panther Pathway Woodland Classroom 

Project Title: Panther Pathway Woodland Classroom 

Lead Organization: Kennebecasis Park Elementary School (KPES) 

Project Status: Fully Funded ($2,500 Grant Awarded) 

1. Vision & Purpose 

The Panther Pathway Woodland Classroom is a land-based learning initiative designed to 
move education beyond the four walls of the school. Rooted in the school motto, "Small 
School, Big Heart," this project transforms a portion of the wooded area parallel to KPES 
into a functional learning space for student reflection, exploration, and connection to the 
natural environment. 

2. Educational Framework 

• Wabanaki Ways of Knowing: A primary goal is the integration of Indigenous 
pedagogy and Truth and Reconciliation through daily, land-based learning. 

• Curriculum Integration: The space will serve as a "living lab" for science 
(ecosystems), literacy (journaling), and math, while supporting the New Brunswick 
Holistic Curriculum. 

• Social-Emotional Learning (SEL): The space aligns with the "Panther Pathway" 
themes, specifically providing a low-stimulus environment for student regulation 
and mental well-being. 

3. Physical Design & Land Use (Low-Impact) 

KPES is committed to maintaining the natural integrity of the woods. The classroom design 
focuses on: 

• Non-Permanent Seating: Use of natural elements such as cedar stumps, logs, and 
rough-cut lumber that can be easily moved or relocated. 

• Accessible Pathways: Simple clearing of brush and use of wood chips to define a 
safe, accessible trail for students and staff. 

• Right-of-Way Consideration: No permanent foundations or concrete structures 
will be installed, ensuring Town access to the right-of-way is never obstructed. 

4. Community Partnership & Stewardship 
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• Maintenance: KPES staff and students will act as land stewards, taking 
responsibility for seasonal upkeep, litter removal, and trail monitoring. 

• Safety: Site clearing will improve visibility and remove deadfall, making the area 
safer for both school and neighborhood use. 

• Expert Collaboration: We are engaging Indigenous Knowledge Keepers and local 
forestry experts to ensure the project is ecologically and culturally respectful. 

5. Success Indicators 

Success will be measured by consistent cross-curricular usage rates, improved student 
self-regulation, and the successful implementation of student-led "Land Steward" 
guidelines for respectful use of the space. 
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December 18, 2025 
 
Dear Mayor and Council,  
 
As we approach this Spring’s municipal election, the Union of Municipalities of New 
Brunswick (UMNB) wants to take stock of the needs of our members as it relates to 
training and education for new and returning council members. The Union will be 
collaborating with the Department of Environment and Local Government to help 
plan the provincial orientation for elected officials and will also be looking to 
supplement those sessions with additional training offered through the UMNB in 
2026.  
 
As part of this planning, we are asking our member councils to discuss the types of 
sessions and training that you think would benefit your council and local 
governments across the province. We would ask you consider the following 
questions:  

●​ What types of information or training would you have liked as a new mayor or 
council member?  

●​ What skills or specific topics do you feel would allow for productive 
decision-making and good governance?  

Our goal is to ensure that our members are well supported and informed as they 
begin a new mandate. 
 
We would ask for your feedback on these topics no later than January 31st, 2026. 
Please send feedback to UMNB Executive Director Dan Murphy at 
dan.murphy@umnb.ca. Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter and I 
want to wish you all a happy holiday season and prosperous new year.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Brittany Merrifield, President  
Union of Municipalities of New Brunswick  
 
CC: CAOs and Clerks 
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From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Sunday, January 4, 2026 11:01 AM
To: Liz Hazlett; Mark Reade
Subject: Fw: Rothesay development

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2025 12:58:22 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Rothesay development  
  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

Subject: Formal Objection to the Development Process and Disregard for Resident Input 
 
To the Honorable Members of the City Council and City Administration, 
 
I am writing on behalf of myself and numerous residents of the neighborhood affected by the proposed 
development currently under consideration. 
 
The City requested resident input regarding this proposal, and the response from the community was 
unanimous opposition. That opposition was not based on emotion or resistance to progress, but on 
clear, well-documented concerns, including the City’s failure to complete or even initiate required pre-
development conditions—most notably, necessary infrastructure planning such as opening the dead-
end road to the highway and addressing traffic, safety, and access issues. 
 
Despite this, it is now evident that resident participation was treated as a procedural formality rather 
than a meaningful part of the decision-making process. The meetings, discussions, and requests for 
public comment appear to have been conducted merely to satisfy a requirement, not to genuinely 
consider or respect the will of the residents who will be most directly impacted. 
 
This approach undermines the very foundation of public trust. When a city asks its residents for input 
and then proceeds as though that input is irrelevant—especially when the opposition is unanimous—it 
sends a clear message that community engagement is performative rather than substantive. That is 
deeply troubling. 
 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from Learn 
why this is important  
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The residents of this neighborhood are not opposed to development conducted responsibly, 
transparently, and in compliance with established requirements. We are opposed to a process that 
disregards the City’s own pre-development obligations, ignores legitimate safety and infrastructure 
concerns, and treats citizen participation as a box to be checked rather than a voice to be heard. 
 
We are extremely disappointed—and frankly outraged—by the apparent disregard shown toward the 
residents who live, work, and invest in this community. This situation has created unnecessary division, 
eroded confidence in City leadership, and left residents feeling disrespected and powerless in matters 
that directly affect their quality of life. 
 
We formally request: 
1. 
That the development process be paused until all required pre-development conditions and 
infrastructure plans are completed and publicly reviewed. 
2. 
That the City provide a transparent explanation of how resident feedback was evaluated and why 
unanimous opposition was dismissed. 
3. 
That future public input be treated as a substantive element of decision-making, not a symbolic exercise. 
 
Democracy does not end with asking for public input—it begins with listening and acting in good faith. 
We expect better from a City that claims to represent its residents. 
 
Sincerely, 

  
95 Horton Rd 
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From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Sunday, January 4, 2026 11:01 AM
To: Liz Hazlett; Mark Reade
Subject: Fw: Proposed construction traffic on Dunedin road

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2025 1:48:25 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Proposed construction traffic on Dunedin road  
  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

To whom it may concern, 
My name is  I live at 181 Dunedin Rd. I’m writing regarding the recent proposal to enable 
the through line for construction traffic re the proposed development beyond Dunedin Road and Horton 
Road and beyond our home. 
Several years ago, I was told by town members that Dunedin Road is too narrow for this type of 
traffic/construction.  I was told this following The development of the road (the building of sidewalks, 
etc.). The road has not changed at all, yet your plans have. 
My understanding is there is an issue with the current state of the bridge on the hillside Trail, which 
makes it inaccessible to construction traffic. I feel that rebuilding this bridge  is the responsibility of 
the  town.  
  

 
 

 
 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from  
Learn why this is important  
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Regular Board Meeting Minutes

Date:
Location:

November 6, 2025, 9:00 a.m.
FRSC Office
20 Broadview Ave., Saint John

MEMBERS PRESENT Jim Bedford, Mayor, Fundy St. Martins
Robert Doucet, Mayor, Hampton
Libby O'Hara, Mayor, Quispamsis
Brittany Merrifield, Mayor, Grand Bay-Westfield
Nancy Grant, Mayor, Rothesay
John MacKenzie. Deputy Mayor, Saint John
Ray Riddell, Chair of Fundy Rural District

STAFF Phil Ouellette, CEO, Fundy Regional Service Commission
Cassie Silhanek, Recording Secretary, Fundy Regional Service
Commission

GUESTS Brenda MacCallum, FRSC Director of Communications and
Community Development
Marc MacLeod, FRSC General Manager
Graeme-Stewart Robertson, FRSC Director of Policy and
Research
Presenters and members of the public were also in attendance.

Meeting Minutes of the Board of Directors of Fundy Regional Service
Commission.
For more information, please see the website for full agenda packages and meeting recordings.

_____________________________________________________________________

1. Order of Business

1.a Call to Order

Chair Doucet called the meeting to order at 8:58 a.m.

1.a.1 Land Acknowledgement

CEO Ouellette gave a land acknowledgment to open the meeting.

1.b Record of Attendance

It is noted for the record that all Board members are present in person.

1.c Approval of Agenda

Chair Doucet called for a motion to approve the agenda.
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Resolution Number: RM-2025-119

Moved by: Director O'Hara

Seconded by: Director Grant

THAT the Board approve the November 6, 2025, agenda as presented.

Motion Carried

1.d Approval of Minutes

Chair Doucet called for approval of the minutes.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-120

Moved by: Director Bedford

Seconded by: Director MacKenzie

THAT the Board approve the October 2, 2025, meeting minutes as
presented.

Motion Carried

1.e Disclosure of Conflict of Interest

Chair Doucet called for acknowledgement of any conflicts of interest, there
were none presented.

2. CEO Verbal Update

CEO Ouellette gave a verbal update to the Board. Brenda MacCallum, Director
of Communications and Community Development also brought forward a brief
update to the Board.

3. Consent Items

Chair Doucet called for a motion to approve the consent items provided in the
package.

On the question, Director O'Hara requested more information about resources
related to the Climate Action Plan. CEO Ouellette brought Graeme Stewart-
Robertson, Director of Policy and Research, to speak to the Climate Action Plan.
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Resolution Number: RM-2025-121

Moved by: Director MacKenzie

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Board approve all consent items as presented.

Motion Carried

3.a Planning & Building Inspection Monthly Report

Resolution Number: RM-2025-121

Moved by: Director MacKenzie

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Board receive and file the Planning & Building Inspection
Monthly Report.

Motion Carried

3.b Rural Transit Solutions Fund Agreement

Resolution Number: RM-2025-121

Moved by: Director MacKenzie

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Fundy Regional Service Commission has the capacity and
authority to undertake the Empowering Rural Connectivity: Sustainable
Transit for the Fundy Region Project and directs Chief Executive
Officer Phil Ouellette to enter into and execute an agreement for Rural
Transit Solutions Fund funding with Housing, Infrastructure and
Communities Canada

Motion Carried
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3.c Regional Climate Action Pilot - Call for Proposals

Resolution Number: RM-2025-121

Moved by: Director MacKenzie

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Board receive and file the Regional Climate Action Pilot
Report as presented.

Motion Carried

4. Reports/Presentations

4.a 2026 FRSC Budget Recommendation

CEO Ouellette gave the Board a budget update highlighting key points
from the report submitted.

Chair Doucet opened the floor for comments or questions.

Director Bedford stated for the record that the capital costs need to be
eliminated.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-122

Moved by: Director O'Hara

Seconded by: Director MacKenzie

THAT the Board approves the 2026 FRSC operating and capital
budget as presented in this November 6th, 2025, FRSC report; and in
the event the Regional Development Corporation approves the 2026
regional facilities capital funding proposal prior to December 15th,
2025, direct CEO Ouellette to replace accessed one-time use
revenues from the Regional Services Support Fund by those accessed
by the Regional Development Corporation.

Against (1): Director Riddell

Motion Carried (6 to 1)
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Resolution Number: RM-2025-123

Moved by: Director MacKenzie

Seconded by: Director Grant

THAT the Board adopt the updated Standard Operating Procedure:
Salary Grid for Management and Trades Employee Group as outlined
in the 2026 FRSC Budget Recommendation - 2025-084 report.

AND THAT the Board authorizes Chair Rob Doucet to re-submit and
finalize the Regional Services Support Fund investment plan, which
integrates the new assumptions outlined in the updated version of the
2026 FRSC budget.

Motion Carried

4.b CGAC Enhancement Project - Phase A Engineering Evaluation and
Project Planning

Graeme Stewart-Robertson, Director of Policy and Research, started the
presentation. Samir Yammine, City of Saint John, also presented on the
state of the project today. The consultant with MJMA for the Enhancement
Project presented to the Board presented on the concept drawings.
Ricardo, Steven and Anna.

Chair Doucet opened the floor to the board for questions. It was noted the
presentation will be circulated, it was also noted that more information is
on a website that in embedded within the City of Saint John's website.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-124

Moved by: Director MacKenzie

Seconded by: Director Bedford

THAT the Board receive and file the CGAC Enhancement Project -
Phase A Engineering Evaluation and Project Planning report as
presented.

Motion Carried

4.c Solid Waste Action Plan

Marc MacLeod, General Manager, presented the Solid Waste Action Plan
to the Board.
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Resolution Number: RM-2025-125

Moved by: Director Merrifield

Seconded by: Director O'Hara

THAT the Board approves the Solid Waste Action Plan, STRIVE 2040,
as presented.

Motion Carried

4.d Updated FRSC Procedural Bylaw

CEO Ouellette spoke to the Board about the updated Procedural Bylaw
presented in the package.

Chair Doucet opened the floor for comments or questions.

Director Riddell brought forward concerns.

A point of order was called by Director O'Hara against Director Riddell
noting statements of vexatious nature against another board member, the
statement was retracted by Director Riddell.

Director MacKenzie left the meeting at 10:08 a.m.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-126

Moved by: Director MacKenzie

Seconded by: Director Grant

THAT the Board repeal the bylaw and adopt the updated procedural
bylaw outlined and attached to this report.

Against (1): Director Riddell

Motion Carried (6 to 1)

4.e Solid Waste Engagement Committee By-Law

Marc MacLeod, General Manager, presented to the Board the Solid Waste
Engagement Committee Bylaw.
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Resolution Number: RM-2025-127

Moved by: Director Bedford

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Board approves the Solid Waste Engagement Committee
By-Law as presented.

Motion Carried

4.f FRSC Goals and KPIs

Graeme Stewart-Robertson, Director of Policy and Research, spoke to the
Board about the Goals and KPI's process and the presented report. Allan
Gates, Thinkwell, entered the meeting at 10:17 a.m. to present alongside
Mr. Stewart-Robertson.

Director O'Hara left the meeting at 10:28 a.m. and returned at 10:30 a.m.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-129

Moved by: Director O'Hara

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Board receive and file the FRSC Goals and KPI's report as
presented.

Motion Carried

5. Standing Items

5.a Envision Saint John Update

5.a.1 Response to Tariffs: Canadian Products

CEO Ouellette spoke to the Board on behalf of Envision Saint John for
their part in working on the response to tariffs.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-128

Moved by: Director O'Hara

Seconded by: Director Bedford

THAT the Board receive and file the Response to Tariffs: Canadian
Products letter as presented.

Motion Carried
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5.b Committee Agendas

Chair Doucet called for a motion to receive and file the agendas.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-130

Moved by: Director Grant

Seconded by: Director O'Hara

THAT the Board receive and file the committee agendas presented.

Motion Carried

5.b.1 Community Development - October 15, 2025

5.b.2 Public Safety - October 21, 2025

6. New Business

Chair Doucet called for any new business to be brought forward.

Director Riddell, brought forward his resignation as an item of new business.

7. Correspondence

Chair Doucet called for a motion to approve the correspondence.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-131

Moved by: Director Bedford

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Board receive and file the correspondence as presented.

Motion Carried

7.a Memorandum to Local Governments and Rural District Advisory
Committees
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8. Adjournment

Chair Doucet called for a motion to adjourn.

Resolution Number: RM-2025-132

Moved by: Director O'Hara

Seconded by: Director Merrifield

THAT the Board adjourn the November 6, 2025, meeting at 10:37 a.m.

Motion Carried

_________________________

Rob Doucet, Chairperson

_________________________

Cassie Silhanek, Recording Secretary

_________________________

Date
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Attached Reports:

General Capital Fund Balance Sheet G1

General Reserve Fund Balance Sheet G2

General Operating Fund Balance Sheet G3

General Operating Revenue & Expenditures G4-G6

Variance Report G7

Capital Summary G8

Town of Rothesay

General Fund Financial Statements

November 30, 2025
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ASSETS

   Capital Assets - General Land 4,829,831             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Land Improvements 10,227,427           

   Capital Assets - General Fund Buildings 9,725,884             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Vehicles 6,146,966             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Equipment 4,531,094             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Roads & Streets 50,249,347           

   Capital Assets - General Fund Drainage Network 21,876,106           

   Capital Assets - Under Construction - General (0)                           

107,586,655        

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Land Improvements (5,772,052)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Buildings (3,391,516)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Vehicles (3,878,462)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Equipment (2,904,611)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Roads & Streets (24,759,465)         

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Drainage Network (8,740,459)            

(49,446,564)         

58,140,091$        

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Gen Capital due to/from Gen Operating (120,500)               

   Total Long Term Debt 4,685,000             

     Total Liabilities 4,564,500$           

   Investment in General Fund Fixed Assets 53,575,591           

58,140,091$        

11/30/2025

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - Capital General Fund
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   BNS CCBF  Interest Account 4,154,389             

   BNS General Operating Reserve #214-15 1,035,600             

   BNS General Capital Reserves #2261-14 2,180,687             

   BNS - RICC reserve 76,703                  
7,447,379$          

   Def. Rev -CCBF  Fund - General 2,897,035             

   Invest. in General Capital Reserve 1,754,121             

   General CCBF Funding 1,257,354             

   Invest. in General Operating Reserve 1,035,600             

   Invest. in Land for Public Purposes Reserve 192,003                

   Invest. in Regional Facilities 234,563                

   Invest. in RICC 76,703                  
7,447,379$          

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - General Fund Reserves

11/30/2025
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CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 2,050,067         

   Receivables 45,641               

   HST Receivable 208,982             

   Inventory 53,389               

   Gen Operating due to/from Util Operating (532,686)           

Total Current Assets 1,825,392         

Other Assets:

   Projects 7,621,906         

TOTAL ASSETS 9,447,299         

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Accounts Payable 852,302             

   Other Payables 953,517             

   Gen Operating due to/from Gen Capital 120,500             

   Accrued Sick Leave 50,200               

   Accrued Pension Obligation Y/E (31,900)              

   Accrued Retirement Allowance 543,187             

   Def. Rev-Quispamsis/Library Share 35,420               
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,523,225         

EQUITY

Retained Earnings 170,093             

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Period 6,753,981         
6,924,073         

9,447,299         

11/30/2025

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - General Operating Fund
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Town of Rothesay
Statement of Revenue & Expenditure

11 Months Ended 11/30/2025

CURRENT BUDGET FOR  CURRENT     BUDGET   VARIANCE NOTE    ANNUAL  

MONTH MONTH  Y-T-D        Y-T-D   Better(Worse)     #    BUDGET  

REVENUE

Warrant of Assessment 1,971,283 1,971,283 21,684,113 21,684,112 1 23,655,395

Sale of Services 62,901 71,087 564,791 514,712 50,079 568,750

Services to Province of New Brunswick 16,274 0 71,946 60,000 11,946 80,000

Other Revenue from Own Sources 30,100 9,125 458,930 105,225 353,705 114,350

CORE Equalization 4,366 4,366 48,024 48,023 0 52,389

Conditional Transfers 689,866 0 843,246 46,750 796,496 46,750

Other Transfers 50,000 50,000 659,616 659,616 (0) 709,616
$2,824,790 $2,105,861 $24,330,665 $23,118,439 $1,212,226 $25,227,250

EXPENSES

General Government Services 184,853 179,327 3,106,791 2,946,385 (160,406) 3,161,057

Protective Services 496,091 499,980 6,202,860 6,171,004 (31,855) 6,651,330

Transportation Services 396,285 416,918 3,873,315 3,912,827 39,512 4,402,284

Environmental Health Services 32,718 79,583 830,512 915,417 84,904 995,000

Environmental Development 40,043 50,282 514,948 669,920 154,972 723,872

Recreation & Cultural Services 153,079 159,174 2,561,066 2,622,581 61,515 3,017,766

Fiscal Services 68,805 47,635 487,193 412,594 (74,599) 6,275,941
$1,371,874 $1,432,900 $17,576,685 $17,650,727 74,042 $25,227,250

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year $1,452,916 $672,961 $6,753,981 $5,467,712 $1,286,269 (0)$                          
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CURRENT BUDGET FOR  CURRENT   BUDGET VARIANCE NOTE    ANNUAL  
MONTH MONTH  Y-T-D     YTD Better(Worse)     #    BUDGET  

REVENUE
Sale of Services
Bill McGuire Memorial Centre 4,217 3,333 46,241 36,667 9,575 40,000
Wells Canopy revenue 543 1,000 12,902 11,000 1,902 12,000
Town Hall Rent 9,769 10,133 105,908 111,467 (5,559) 121,600
Community Garden revenue 0 0 906 1,000 (94) 1,000
Fox Farm Rental revenue (7,800) 1,950 5,850 21,450 (15,600) 1 23,400
Arena Revenue 54,224 52,358 254,014 210,092 43,922 2 245,500
Recreation Programs 1,947 2,313 138,970 123,038 15,933 3 125,250

62,901 71,087 564,791 514,712 50,079 568,750

Other Revenue from Own Sources

Licenses & Permits 22,207 4,792 212,465 52,808 159,656 4 57,600
Recycling Dollies & Lids 0 0 0 42 (42) 42
Interest & Sundry 4,944 2,500 62,475 27,500 34,975 5 30,000
Miscellaneous 1,949 833 168,282 9,167 159,116 6 10,000
Fire Dept. Administration 1,000 1,000 11,000 11,000 0 12,000
Local Improvement Levy Mulberry Lane 0 0 4,708 4,708 0 4,708

30,100 9,125 458,930 105,225 353,705 114,350

Conditional Transfers
Canada Day Grant 0 0 2,420 1,750 670 1,750
Grant - Other 689,866 0 789,030 0 789,030 7 0
Grant - Students 0 0 51,795 45,000 6,795 45,000

689,866 0 843,246 46,750 796,496 46,750

Other Transfers
Surplus of 2nd Previous Year 0 0 109,616 109,616 (0) 109,616
Utility Fund Transfer 50,000 50,000 550,000 550,000 0 600,000

50,000 50,000 659,616 659,616 (0) 709,616

EXPENSES
General Government Services
Legislative
Mayor 5,201 4,583 48,787 50,417 1,630 55,000
Councillors 13,898 12,884 165,054 141,726 (23,328) 8 154,610
Regional Service Commission 9 3,825 3,825 42,070 42,070 0 45,895
Other 250 3,108 4,820 34,193 29,372 9 37,301

23,174 24,401 260,731 268,406 7,674 292,806

Administrative
Administration - Wages & Benefits 111,728 100,182 1,353,449 1,234,948 (118,501) 10 1,397,409
Office Building 9,570 12,417 196,650 190,633 (6,017) 203,500
Supplies 19,618 6,050 348,330 204,550 (143,780) 11 210,600
Solicitor 3,305 12,000 41,300 47,323 6,023 50,000
Professional Fees 0 0 84,370 100,000 15,630 12 100,000
Other 10,159 5,383 119,993 111,215 (8,778) 116,598

154,381 136,032 2,144,092 1,888,668 (255,423) 2,078,107

Other General Government Services
Website/Other 0 0 1,528 3,000 1,472 3,000
Community Communications (Team) 35 833 4,413 64,667 60,254 13 65,500
Civic Relations 271 0 2,634 1,500 (1,134) 1,500
Insurance 0 0 257,816 272,900 15,084 14 272,900
Donations 6,620 18,061 24,984 36,500 11,516 36,500
Cost of Assessment 0 0 388,127 388,127 0 388,127
Property Taxes - L.P.P. 0 0 19,653 18,617 (1,036) 18,617
Fox Farm Rental Expenses 373 0 2,814 4,000 1,186 4,000

7,299 18,895 701,968 789,311 87,343 790,144

Total General Government Services 184,853 179,327 3,106,791 2,946,385 (160,406) 3,161,057

Protective Services
Police
Police Protection 284,836 284,836 3,133,194 3,133,194 0 3,418,030
Crime Stoppers 0 0 2,800 2,800 0 2,800

284,836 284,836 3,135,994 3,135,994 0 3,420,830

Fire
Fire Protection 211,255 214,769 2,691,371 2,694,885 3,514 2,890,000
Water Costs Fire Protection 0 0 335,000 335,000 0 335,000

211,255 214,769 3,026,371 3,029,885 3,514 3,225,000

Emergency Measures
EMO Director/Committee 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000

0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000

Other
Animal & Pest Control 0 292 4,111 3,208 (902) 3,500
Other 0 83 36,384 917 (35,467) 15 1,000

0 375 40,495 4,125 (36,370) 4,500

Total Protective Services 496,091 499,980 6,202,860 6,171,004 (31,855) 6,651,330

Transportation Services
Common Services
 Administration (Wages & Benefits) 131,104 128,981 1,566,620               1,585,421                18,801 16 1,723,500
Workshops, Yards & Equipment 59,316 55,000 585,964                  738,312                   152,348 17 801,261
Engineering 0 0 9,975 7,500 (2,475) 7,500

190,420 183,981 2,162,559 2,331,233 168,674 2,532,261

Roads & Streets 4,138 5,000 61,373 62,000 627 67,000
Crosswalks & Sidewalks 59,852 910 91,870 35,992 (55,878) 18 36,850
Culverts & Drainage Ditches 9,499 5,000 188,270 100,000 (88,270) 19 100,000
Street Cleaning & Flushing 0 0 9,890 10,000 110 10,000
Snow & Ice Removal 97,356 186,535 854,479 1,008,965 154,485 20 1,267,000

170,845 197,445 1,205,883 1,216,957 11,074 1,480,850

Street Lighting 14,745 15,833 162,452 174,167 11,715 190,000

Traffic Services
Street Signs 0 0 7,935 20,000 12,065 21 20,000
Traffic Lanemarking 0 0 38,676 40,000 1,325 40,000
Traffic Signals 1,127 1,000 55,041 19,000 (36,041) 22 20,000
Railway Crossing 86 3,400 48,730 26,000 (22,730) 23 26,000

1,213 4,400 150,381 105,000 (45,381) 106,000

Public Transit
Public Transit - Comex Service 15,112 15,112 83,116 83,117 0 90,673
Public Transit - Other 146 146 6,106 2,354 (3,752) 2,500
Public Transit - KV Go 3,802 0 102,818 0 (102,818) 24 0

19,060 15,258 192,040 85,471 (106,570) 93,173

Total Transportation Services 396,285 416,918 3,873,315 3,912,827 39,512 4,402,284

11 Months Ended 11/30/2025

Town of Rothesay
Statement of Revenue & Expenditure
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Environmental Health Services
Solid Waste Disposal Land Fill garbage 20,915 25,000 254,795 275,000 20,205 25 300,000
Solid Waste Disposal Landfill Compost 4,655 3,333 37,836 36,667 (1,169) 40,000
Solid Waste Collection Fero 7,149 51,250 504,060 563,750 59,690 26 615,000
Clean Up Campaign 0 0 31,945 40,000 8,055 40,000
Food Cycler 0 0 1,877 0 (1,877) 0
Total Environmental Health Services 32,718 79,583 830,512 915,417 84,904 995,000

Environmental Development Services
Planning & Zoning
Administration (Wages and benefits) 27,250 34,418 352,476 410,912 58,436 27 449,000
Administration 512 2,583 22,787 112,917 90,130 28 115,500
Planning Projects 0 833 4,594 9,167 4,572 10,000

27,762 37,835 379,857 532,995 153,138 574,500

Envision Saint John 12,281 12,281 135,091 135,091 0 147,372
Tourism 0 167 0 1,833 1,833 2,000

12,281 12,448 135,091 136,924 1,833 149,372

Total Environmental Development Services 40,043 50,282 514,948 669,920 154,972 723,872

Recreation & Cultural Services
Administration (wages and benefits) 39,930 31,993 405,639 381,611 (24,028) 29 423,000
Administration 1,953 3,175 59,559 67,425 7,866 70,600
RICC Fundraising 1,356 0 23,738 0 (23,738) 30 0
Rothesay Arena 34,759 32,617 376,601 370,837 (5,764) 409,500
Parks & Gardens 51,885 55,892 795,571 813,830 18,259 31 865,250
Playgrounds and Fields 7,845 10,750 108,215 138,250 30,035 32 149,000
Rothesay Common Rink 1,455 3,250 64,305 85,050 20,745 33 102,500
Memorial Centre 1,970 5,471 66,574 70,429 3,856 76,000
Wells Building 2,627 3,417 42,749 51,088 8,339 54,505
James Renforth 39 67 3,940 2,158 (1,782) 2,225
Beaches 0 0 53,322 66,500 13,178 34 66,500
Summer Programs 28 1,242 95,115 101,183 6,068 101,225
The Hive expenses 1,124 1,554 12,866 17,096 4,230 18,650
Regional Facilities Operating 0 0 316,907 316,907 0 329,491
Kennebecasis Public Library 8,080 8,080 88,883 88,883 0 96,963
Regional Facilities Capital 0 0 0 0 0 199,357
Special Events 28 1,667 39,584 43,833 4,249 45,500
PRO Kids 0 0 7,500 7,500 0 7,500

Total Recreation and Cultural Services 153,079 159,174 2,561,066 2,622,581 61,515 3,017,766

Fiscal Services
Debt Charges
Interest 13,266 12,635 106,906 94,594 (12,312) 35 204,941
Debenture Payments 35,000 35,000 318,000 318,000 0 671,000

48,266 47,635 424,906 412,594 (12,312) 875,941

Transfers To:
Capital Fund for Capital Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 5,400,000
Reserve Funds 20,538 0 62,287 0 (62,287) 36 0

20,538 0 62,287 0 (62,287) 5,400,000

Total Fiscal Services 68,805 47,635 487,193 412,594 (74,599) 6,275,941

1,371,874 1,432,900 17,576,685 17,650,727 74,042 25,227,250
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G7

Town of Rothesay
month ending 11/30/2025

Note # Actual Budget Better/(Worse) Description of Variance

Revenue
1 Fox Farm Rental revenue 5,850$                            21,450$                       (15,600)$                            No rent after July, tenant failed to pay 4 months
2 Arena Revenue 254,014$                        210,092$                     43,922$                              Higher than anticipated
3 Recreation Programs 138,970$                        123,038$                     15,933$                              Revenue higher than anticipated
4 Licenses & Permits 212,465$                        52,808$                       159,656$                           Higher than anticipated
5 Interest & Sundry 62,475$                          27,500$                       34,975$                              Conservative budget
6 Miscellaneous 168,282$                        9,167$                          159,116$                           Sale of equipment
7 Grant - Other 789,030$                        -$                              789,030$                           $52.7K from Girls Softball Well lighting + $690K PNB hwy

Expenses  
General Government

8 Councillors 165,054                          141,726                       (23,328)$                            $6K error in budgeting for # councillors and $6k travel
9 Other 4,820                               34,193                          29,372$                              Developmental seminars offset by councillors travel

10 Administration - Wages & Benefits 1,353,449                       1,234,948                    (118,501)$                          Unbudgeted wage increase 
11 Supplies 348,330                          204,550                       (143,780)$                          12K Office furniture  remaining IT
12 Professional Fees 84,370 100,000 15,630$                              Timing
13 Community Communications (Team) 4,413 64,667 60,254$                              $50k not spent on study
14 Insurance 257,816 272,900 15,084$                              Lower than expected

 
Protective Services

15 Other 36,384 917 (35,467)$                            Fire Hydrant repair

 
Transportation  

16  Administration (Wages & Benefits) 1,566,620 1,585,421 18,801$                              Vacant position
17 Workshops, Yards & Equipment 585,964 738,312 152,348$                           timing
18 Crosswalks & Sidewalks 91,870 35,992 (55,878)$                            timing
19 Culverts & Drainage Ditches 188,270 100,000 (88,270)$                            Shed on Clark Rd & Drainage at 10 Beach, RCS bridge
20 Snow & Ice Removal 854,479 1,008,965 154,485$                           Fuel adjustment was less than anticipated
21 Street Signs 7,935 20,000 12,065$                              timing
22 Traffic Signals 55,041 19,000 (36,041)$                            New LED audible signals at Hampton/Marr
23 Railway Crossing 48,730 26,000 (22,730)$                            Work done by Galbraith to keep pillars Kpark
24 Public Transit - KV Go 102,818 0 (102,818)$                          Unbudgeted expense

Environmental Health
25 Solid Waste Disposal Land Fill garbage 254,795 275,000 20,205$                              Less waste than budgeted
26 Solid Waste Collection Fero 504,060 563,750 59,690$                              Budget for fuel escalation higher than actual

Environmental Development
27 Administration (wages and benefits) 352,476                          410,912 58,436$                              Vacant position
28 Adminsitration 22,787                            112,917 90,130$                              Software and bylaw enforcement

Recreation & Cultural Services
29 Administration (wages and benefits) 405,639 381,611 (24,028)$                            Wage increases after budget
30 RICC Fundraising 23,738 0 (23,738)$                            RICC BBQ, wrapping 2 vehicles
31 Parks & Gardens 795,571 813,830 18,259$                              Vacant position and timing
32 Playgrounds and Fields 108,215 138,250 30,035$                              Timing, budgeted allocated monthly 
33 Rothesay Common Rink 64,305 85,050 20,745$                              Wages and expenses lower than anticipated
34 Beaches 53,322$                          66,500$                       13,178$                              Wages lower than anticipated

 
Fiscal Services  

35 Interest 106,906$                        94,594$                       (12,312)$                            PerfectMind credit card charges & BNS increased fees & Debenture cost
36 Reserve Funds 62,287$                          -$                              (62,287)$                            RICC donations transfer to reserve

Variance Report - General Fund
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G8

Town of Rothesay
Capital Projects

General Fund

11 Months Ended 11/30/2025

   ANNUAL   CURRENT   Remaining

BUDGET  Y-T-D     Budget

General Government

12010560 G 202* 001 Town Hall Improvements 85,000 63,299 21,701

12010760 G 202* 00* IT 21,500 0 21,500

Goldie Crt 106,482 (106,482)

Common Roof Replacement 21,488 (21,488)

Total General Government 106,500 191,269 43,201

Transportation

12020960 T-2025-001 Asphalt (13) 2,398,000 3,428,688 (1,030,688)

12023660 Designated Highway - Hampton Road Paving 903,000 941,623 (38,623)

12017560 T-2024-00* Wiljac Improvements 1,700,000 432,448 1,267,552

12028460 T-202*-00*  Fleet Replacement 866,000 559,178 306,822

12028260 T-202*-00*  Buildings 71,000 33,325 37,675

12012560 T-2025-00* Renforth Property study 50,000 19,074 30,926

12026460 T-202*-00*  Salt Storage Facility 185,000 153,913 31,087

Total Transportation 6,173,000 5,568,250 604,750

Recreation

12026360 R-202*-00* Synthetic Turf 1,500,000 921,311 578,689

12014060 Wells Recreation Park Tennis court conversion 80,000 93,382 (13,382)

12028860 R-2022-004  Wells Bldg 60,000 65,691 (5,691)

Wells lighting 565,000 624,187 (59,187)

12028560 R-202*-00*  Recreation Equipment 60,000 23,276 36,724

12028760 R-202*-00*  Arena Renovation 105,000 81,457 23,544

12029060 R-2023-005  McGuire Centre Repairs 20,000 0 20,000

12016560 R-20**-00*  Jordan Miller Park 15,000 0 15,000

12023360 R-2014-019 Wells Trail 2,800,000 0 2,800,000

Total Recreation 5,205,000 1,809,303 3,395,697

Carryovers

12029360 T-2024-001 Asphalt 0 3,116 (3,116)

12020760 R-2020-007 Trail Development 0 4,167 (4,167)

12029260 T-2023-004 Intersection Improvement (Gondola/Clark) 0 31,301 (31,301)

12028960 R-202*-00*  Recreation Master Plan 0 5,824 (5,824)

12022160 Clark Rd/Gondoal Point Rd Intersection Design 0 8,677 (8,677)

0 53,085 (53,085)

Total 11,484,500$   7,621,906$         3,990,564$       

Funding Total Operating Borrow CCBF Reserve Grant

General Government 106,500           106,500              

Transportation 6,173,000        3,738,500           752,500          820,000           185,000           677,000          

Recreation 5,205,000        1,555,000           2,800,000       200,000           650,000          
11,484,500      5,400,000           3,552,500       820,000            385,000           1,327,000       
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Town of Rothesay

Utility Fund Financial Statements

November 30, 2025

Attached Reports:

Capital Balance Sheet  U1

Reserve Balance Sheet  U2

Operating Balance Sheet  U3

Operating Income Statement U4

Variance Report U5

Capital Summary U6
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U1

Assets:

   Capital Assets - Under Construction - Utilities 3,543,967              

   Capital Assets Utilities Land 119,970                 

   Capital Assets Utilities Buildings 2,054,054              

   Capital Assets Utilities Equipment 813,621                 

   Capital Assets Utilities Water System 30,232,286            

   Capital Assets Utilities Sewer System 28,886,973            

   Capital Assets Utilities Land Improvements 42,031                    

   Capital Assets Utilities Roads & Streets 220,011                 

   Capital Assets Utilities Vehicles 113,001                 

66,025,916            

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Buildings (1,075,595)             

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Water System (10,742,911)          

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Sewer System (10,835,919)          

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Land Improvements (42,031)                  

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Vehicles (61,384)                  

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Equipment (545,489)                

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Roads & Streets (30,793)                  

(23,334,121)          

TOTAL ASSETS 42,691,795            

Current:

   Util Capital due to/from Util Operating (291,066)                

        Total Current Liabilities (291,066)                

Long-Term:

   Long-Term Debt 8,970,725              

        Total Liabilities 8,679,659              

Investments:

   Investment in Fixed Assets 34,012,136            

        Total Equity 34,012,136            

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 42,691,795            

Town of Rothesay
Capital Balance Sheet

As at 11/30/2025

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

EQUITY
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U2

ASSETS

   BNS Utility Capital Reserve # 00241 12 1,708,279             
1,708,279$          

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Invest. in Utility Capital Reserve 1,172,413             

   Invest. in Utility Operating Reserve 123,220                

   Invest. in Sewerage Outfall Reserve 412,645                
1,708,279$          

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - Utilities Fund Reserves

11/30/2025

2026January12OpenSessionFINAL_125



U3

Current assets:

   Accounts Receivable  Net of Allowance 901,910        

        Total Current Assets 901,910        

Other Assets:

   Projects 1,355,522    

1,355,522    

TOTAL ASSETS 2,257,432$  

   Accrued Payables 15,664          

  Due from General Fund (532,686)      

   Due to Capital Fund 291,066        

   Deferred Revenue 8,007            

        Total Liabilities (217,950)      

Surplus:

   Opening Retained Earnings 32,335          

   Profit (Loss) to Date 2,443,046    

2,475,382    

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,257,432$  

EQUITY

Town of Rothesay
Utilities Fund Operating Balance Sheet

As at 11/30/2025

ASSETS

LIABILITIES
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U4

CURRENT BUDGET FOR  CURRENT   BUDGET  VARIANCE  ANNUAL 
MONTH MONTH    YTD       YTD   Better(Worse)  BUDGET

RECEIPTS
   Sale of Water (226) 0 977,269 893,000 84,269 1 1,160,000
   Meter and non-hookup fees (59) 0 52,913 46,500 6,413 62,000
   Water Supply for Fire Prot. 0 0 335,000 335,000 0 335,000
   Local Improvement Levy 0 0 61,132 59,000 2,132 59,000
   Sewerage Services 0 0 2,436,936 2,400,000 36,936 2 2,400,000
   Connection Fees 21,600 0 85,675 75,000 10,675 3 75,000
   Interest Earned 11,601 8,750 120,703 96,250 24,453 4 105,000
   Misc. Revenue 375 500 5,400 5,979 (579) 6,479
   Infrastructure Grants 0 0 877,280 0 877,280 5 0
   Transfer from Reserves 0 0 250,000 0 250,000 6 0
   Surplus - Previous Years 0 0 40,521 40,521 0 40,521
TOTAL RECEIPTS 33,291 9,250 5,242,830 3,951,250 1,291,580 4,243,000

WATER SUPPLY
   Share of Overhead Expenses 20,000 20,000 220,000 220,000 0 240,000
   Wages 15,219 20,833 232,235 229,167 (3,069) 250,000
   Audit/Legal/Training 636 500 14,487 13,500 (987) 14,000
  Other Water 250 167 228 1,833 1,606 2,000
   Purification & Treatment 26,300 14,500 677,949 597,150 (80,799) 7 615,000
   Transmission & Distribution 4,051 10,833 86,630 119,167 32,537 8 130,000
   Power & Pumping 3,951 5,417 56,932 59,583 2,652 65,000
   Billing/Collections 61 260 653 2,858 2,206 3,118
   Water Purchased 124 290 866 1,750 884 1,750
   Misc. Expenses 0 1,667 5,701 33,333 27,632 9 35,000
   McGuire Road Operating 711 1,375 26,899 14,375 (12,524) 10 16,000
TOTAL WATER SUPPLY 71,303 75,842 1,322,579 1,292,717 (29,862) 1,371,868

SEWERAGE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL
   Share of Overhead Expenses 30,000 30,000 330,000 330,000 0 360,000
   Wages 31,250 31,250 343,750 343,750 0 375,000
   Audit/Legal/Training 0 750 7,409 14,250 6,841 15,000
   Collection System Maintenance 1,018 5,000 11,620 75,000 63,380 11 75,000
   Sewer Claims 0 0 22,714 23,000 286 23,000
   Lift Stations 3,366 4,250 107,860 80,100 (27,760) 12 85,000
   Treatment/Disposal 8,764 7,667 91,635 115,333 23,698 13 125,000
   Misc. Expenses 0 2,525 11,320 32,475 21,155 14 35,000
TOTAL SWGE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL 74,397 81,442 926,309 1,013,908 87,600 1,093,000

FISCAL SERVICES
   Interest on Bank Loans 0 0 12,753 75,000 62,247 15 75,000
   Interest on Long-Term Debt 20,767 20,767 158,108 158,543 435 260,532
   Principal Repayment 150,000 150,000 380,035 379,600 (435) 592,600
   Transfer to Reserve Accounts 0 0 0 0 0 75,000
   Capital Fund Through Operating 0 0 0 0 0 775,000
TOTAL FISCAL SERVICES 170,767 170,767 550,896 613,143 62,247 1,778,132

   TOTAL EXPENSES 316,467 328,050 2,799,783 2,919,768 119,984 4,243,000

   NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD(283,176) (318,800) 2,443,046 1,031,483 1,411,564 0

11 Months Ended 11/30/2025

N
O

T
E

 #

Town of Rothesay
Utilities Operating Income Statement
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U5

Town of Rothesay Variance Report - Utility Operating

11/30/2025

Note Variance
# Account Name Actual YTD Budget YTD Better(worse) Description of Variance

Revenue
1    Sale of Water 977,269 893,000 84,269                 Larger consumption comapred to past Q's
2    Sewerage Services 2,436,936 2,400,000 36,936                 Conservative budget
3    Connection Fees 85,675 75,000 10,675                 Timing
4    Interest Earned 120,703 96,250 24,453                 Conservative budget
5    Infrastructure Grants 877,280 0 877,280               WWTP
6    Transfer from Reserves 250,000 0 250,000               Gas Tax capital

 

Water

7    Purification & Treatment 677,949          597,150            (80,799) Well#1 replace motor & pump

8    Transmission & Distribution 86,630 119,167 32,537 Timing

9    Misc. Expenses 5,701 33,333 27,632 Timing - new water meters bill not yet received

10    McGuire Road Operating 26,899 14,375 (12,524) Concrete slab at 24 Mcguire
 

 
Sewer

11    Collection System Maintenance 11,620 75,000 63,380 Timing
12    Lift Stations 107,860 80,100 (27,760) Install wet wizard, FV & Riverside upgrades
13    Treatment/Disposal 91,635 115,333 23,698 Timing
14    Misc. Expenses 11,320 32,475 21,155 Timing

Fiscal Services
15    Interest on Bank Loans 12,753             75,000              62,247                 Budgeted for new debenture costs
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U6

Original Current Remaining

BUDGET  Y-T-D     Budget

WATER

12031430 W-2022-003 Filtration Bldg Water 375,000            481,106                  (106,106)

12046630 W-2024-00*  Treatment effluent tank re-lining 100,000            -                          100,000

12046730 W-2024-00*  Filter Bldg heat system upgrade 40,000               27,776                    12,224

12050230 W-2025-00*  Turnbull Court water 300,000            287                         299,713

12050330 W-2025-00*  Wiljac Improvement 800,000            -                          800,000

12050430 W-2025-00*  New Well -                     56,009                    (56,009)
1,615,000$      565,178$             -$                  1,049,822$     

SEWER

12046130 S-2023- 004 WWTF Plant 10,000,000 445,892$               9,554,108

12047030 S-2024-00*  Frances Ave lift station replacement 120,000 -$                        120,000

12050130 S-2023-002  Lagoon Dredging 0 181,747$               (181,747)

Unbudgeted items:

12049830 Emergency sewer repair Rothesay Rd 0 14,235$                  (14,235)
10,120,000      641,873               -                   9,478,127       

Total Approved 11,735,000      1,207,051            -                   10,527,949     

Carryovers

Funded from Reserves

12046330 W-2024-00*  Production Wells TH90-1 -                     103,320                  (103,320)

12046430 W-2024-00*  Storage bldg renovations -                     8,149                      (8,149)

12031230 W-2022-001 Water Quantity/Quality -                     29,561                    (29,561)

12044130 S-2021-008 WWTP Design Phase II -                     7,440                      (7,440)

0 148,470 0 (148,470)

11,735,000      1,355,522            -                   10,379,478     

Funding:

Total Operating Borrow CCBF Grants

Water 1,615,000        655,000               410,000$          550,000         

Sewer 10,120,000      120,000               2,667,000$       -                 7,333,000       

11,735,000$    775,000$             3,077,000$       550,000$        7,333,000$     

Capital Projects

Utility Fund

11 Months Ended 11/30/2025

Town of Rothesay
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CURRENT BUDGET FOR
MONTH MONTH ACTUAL YTD BUDGET YTD VARIANCE ANNUAL BGT

REVENUE:
14410140 Water Services Residential (226)                   -                      585,149               540,000               45,149 700,000               
14410240 Water Services Multi Resid. -                     -                      131,223               126,000               5,223 166,000               
14410340 Water Commercial -                     -                      171,785               147,000               24,785 194,000               
14410540 Water Institutional -                     -                      46,834                 31,000                 15,834 44,000                 
14410640 Sale to Fire Department -                     -                      15,328                 21,100                 (5,772) 28,100                 
14410740 Sprinkler standby chg . Comm. -                     -                      10,200                 10,100                 100 10,100                 
14410840 Sprinkler standby chg . Instit -                     -                      8,600                   8,700                   (100) 8,700                   
14410940 Sprinkler standby chg . Multi Residential -                     -                      8,150                   9,100                   (950) 9,100                   

(226)                   -                      977,269               893,000               84,269 1,160,000            

14420150 Sewer Residential -                     -                      1,758,775            1,740,000            18,775 1,740,000            
14420250 Sewer Multi Resid. -                     -                      374,981               361,000               13,981 361,000               
14420350 Sewer Commercial -                     -                      160,380               161,000               (620) 161,000               
14420550 Sewer Institutional -                     -                      142,800               138,000               4,800 138,000               

-                     -                      2,436,936            2,400,000            36,936 2,400,000            

19100140 Trsfr from Reserves-wat -                     -                      250,000               -                       250,000 -                       
-                     -                      250,000               -                       250,000 -                       

19110150 Surplus-Previous yrs -                     -                      40,521                 40,521                 0 40,521                 

14450140 Water Connection Fees 12,800               -                      51,175                 50,000                 1,175 50,000                 

14450250 Sewer Connection Fees 8,800                 -                      34,500                 25,000                 9,500 25,000                 

14460040 Infrastructure Grants -                     -                      601,146               -                       601,146 -                       
14460050 Infrastructure Grants -                     -                      276,134               -                       276,134 -                       

-                     -                      877,280               -                       877,280               -                       

14490140 Water Meter Demand Charge -                     -                      4,472                   1,500                   2,972 2,000                   
14490340 Non hookup water fee (59)                     -                      48,441                 45,000                 3,441 60,000                 

(59)                     -                      52,913                 46,500                 6,413 62,000                 

15620140 Int. earned on O/D-water 11,601               8,750                  119,897               96,250                 23,647 105,000               
15900140 Misc Revenue - Meter reading fees 375                    500                     5,400                   5,979                   (579) 6,479                   
15620250 Int. earned on O/Due-Sew -                     -                      806                      -                       806 -                       

11,976               9,250                  126,103               102,229               23,874 111,479               

15720040 Water Cost-Fire Prot. -                     -                      335,000               335,000               0 335,000               
15990040 Local Improvement Levy- K. Pk -                     -                      61,132                 59,000                 2,132 59,000                 

TOTAL REVENUE 33,291               9,250                  5,242,830            3,951,250            1,291,580            4,243,000            

EXPENSES:
WATER

24110040    Share of Overhead Trf 20,000               20,000                220,000               220,000               0 240,000               

24131040    Utilities Personnel - Wages 37,432               51,083                449,849               561,917               112,067 613,000               
24132040    Utilities Personnel - E.I. -                     -                      8,167                   -                       (8,167) -                       
24133040    Utilities Personnel - C.P.P. 1,296                 -                      25,999                 -                       (25,999) -                       
24134040    Utilities Personnel - Benefits 3,144                 -                      34,584                 -                       (34,584) -                       
24135040    Utilities Personnel - Pension 2,884                 -                      34,580                 -                       (34,580) -                       
24136040    Utilities Personnel - Overtime 1,713                 -                      22,807                 -                       (22,807) -                       
24136140    Utilities Wages allocation to Sewer (31,250)              (30,250)               (343,750)              (332,750)              11,000 (363,000)             

15,219               20,833                232,235               229,167               (3,069) 250,000               

24110240    Legal Water -                     -                      2,926                   2,000                   (926) 2,000                   
24110340    Audit Water -                     -                      5,996                   6,000                   4 6,000                   
24110440    Training Water 636                    500                     5,564                   5,500                   (64) 6,000                   

636                    500                     14,487                 13,500                 (987) 14,000                 

24110540    Other Water 250                    167                     228                      1,833                   1,606 2,000                   

24120040    Purific./Treatment Prop. taxes -                     -                      9,861                   11,000                 1,139 11,000                 
24120140    Pur/Treat NB Power 6,311                 7,250                  70,818                 79,750                 8,932 87,000                 
24120240    Pur/Treat Maintenance Wells 11,547               -                      442,227               360,000               (82,227) 360,000               
24120340    Pur/Treat Warranties Agreements 315                    -                      26,923                 34,000                 7,077 35,000                 
24120440    Pur/Treat Testing 2,352                 2,000                  16,212                 19,350                 3,138 20,000                 
24120540    Pur/Treat Chemicals 4,048                 3,000                  71,277                 68,300                 (2,977) 75,000                 
24120640    Pur/Treat Maintenance Equip 1,727                 2,250                  40,632                 24,750                 (15,882) 27,000                 

26,300               14,500                677,949               597,150               (80,799) 615,000               

24140040    Transmission & Distribution 4,051                 7,917                  86,630                 87,083                 454 95,000                 
24140140    Transmission & Distribution Aquadata water main flushing-                     2,917                  -                       32,083                 32,083 35,000                 

4,051                 10,833                86,630                 119,167               32,537                 130,000               

24150040    Power and Pumping other 131                    583                     1,962                   6,417                   4,454 7,000                   
24150140    Power/Pump NB Power 3,553                 4,167                  44,901                 45,833                 932 50,000                 
24150240    Pow/Pump Maint. NBPower 266                    667                     10,068                 7,333                   (2,735) 8,000                   

3,951                 5,417                  56,932                 59,583                 2,652 65,000                 

24160040    Billing/Collections 61                       260                     653                      2,858                   2,206 3,118                   

24170040    Water Purchased 124                    290                     866                      1,750                   884 1,750                   

24180040    New water meters -                     -                      3,487                   15,000                 11,514 15,000                 
24190040    Water Groundwater monitoring -                     1,667                  2,215                   18,333                 16,119 20,000                 

-                     1,667                  5,701                   33,333                 27,632 35,000                 

24190140    McGuire Road Building Operating 407                    875                     21,008                 9,625                   (11,383) 10,500                 
24190240    McGuire Road Shop Heat 217                    -                      4,139                   2,250                   (1,889) 3,000                   
24190440    McGuire Road Shop Alarms 87                       -                      766                      500                      (266) 500                      
24190540    McGuire Road Shop Shop Supplies -                     500                     986                      2,000                   1,014 2,000                   

711                    1,375                  26,899                 14,375                 (12,524) 16,000                 

TOTAL WATER 71,303               75,842                1,322,579            1,292,717            (29,862)                1,371,868            

SEWER
24210050    Share of Overhead Trf 30,000               30,000                330,000               330,000               0 360,000               

30,000               30,000                330,000               330,000               0 360,000               

24231050    Utilities Personnel - Wages 31,250               31,250                343,750               343,750               0 375,000               

24210350    Audit - Sewer -                     -                      5,996                   6,000                   4 6,000                   
24210450    Training - Sewer -                     750                     1,413                   8,250                   6,837 9,000                   

-                     750                     7,409                   14,250                 6,841 15,000                 

24220050    Collection system claims CN -                     -                      22,714                 23,000                 286 23,000                 
24220150    Sew coll Flushing -                     -                      115                      10,000                 9,885 10,000                 
24220250    Sew coll Maintenance 1,018                 5,000                  11,506                 65,000                 53,494 65,000                 

1,018                 5,000                  34,334                 98,000                 63,666 98,000                 

24230050    Lift Stations Maintenance -                     -                      62,823                 30,000                 (32,823) 30,000                 
24230150    Lift stns NB Power 3,366                 4,250                  42,978                 46,750                 3,772 51,000                 
24230250    Lift Stations Water -                     -                      2,059                   3,350                   1,291 4,000                   

3,366                 4,250                  107,860               80,100                 (27,760) 85,000                 

24240050    Treat/Disposal Chem testing 186                    333                     2,667                   3,667                   1,000 4,000                   
24240150    Treat/Disp NB Power 8,578                 7,333                  74,312                 80,667                 6,354 88,000                 
24240250    Treat/Disp Maint/rep -                     -                      4,283                   18,000                 13,717 20,000                 
24240350    Treat/Disp prop. taxes LIL -                     -                      10,373                 13,000                 2,627 13,000                 

8,764                 7,667                  91,635                 115,333               23,698 125,000               

24290050    Other Sewer -                     667                     34                         7,333                   7,300 8,000                   
24210550    Other Sewer -                     1,858                  5,456                   20,442                 14,986 22,300                 
24210650    Other Sewer - Clothing/Laundry -                     -                      5,831                   4,700                   (1,131) 4,700                   

-                     2,525                  11,320                 32,475                 21,155                 35,000                 

TOTAL SEWER 74,397               81,442                926,309               1,013,908            87,600 1,093,000            

FISCAL SERVICES
28120040    Int on L.T. Debt 4,783                 4,783                  87,307                 87,742                 435 116,504               
28130040    Principal Payments 49,740               49,740                266,775               266,340               (435) 355,639               
28210050    Int on Temp Loans -                     -                      12,753                 75,000                 62,247 75,000                 
28220050    Int on L.T. Debt 15,984               15,984                70,801                 70,800                 (0) 144,028               
28230050    Principal Payments 100,260             100,260              113,260               113,260               0 236,961               
28311040    Trf to Water Reserve -                     -                      -                       -                       0 75,000                 
28320040    Capital Funded by operating -Water -                     -                      -                       -                       0 775,000               

170,767             170,767              550,896               613,143               62,247 1,778,132            

TOTAL EXPENSES 316,467             328,050              2,799,783            2,919,768            119,984 4,243,000            

SURPLUS(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD (283,176)            (318,800)            2,443,046            1,031,483            1,411,564 0                          

11 MONTHS ENDED 11/30/2025
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND SURPLUS

Town of Rothesay
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Town of Rothesay 11/30/2025

219500-60

Donations/Cultural Support Budget Paid to date

KV3C (in kind) 2,500.00                -                          

NB Medical Education Trust 5,000.00                5,000.00                 

KV Food Basket 5,000.00                5,000.00                 

Fairweather Scholarship 1,000.00                1,000.00                 

Saint John Theatre Company 1,000.00                

Symphony NB 2,500.00                

sub 17,000.00              11,000.00               

Other: 19,500.00              

Junior Achievement NB 300.00                    

RES - 50th Anniversary 300.00                    

Shining Horizons Therapeutic Riding Assoc. 1,200.00                 

YMCA - Red Triangle Gala 125.00                    

Royal Canadian Legion 1,000.00                 

RNS - 2025 Spring Art Show 500.00                    

You Can Ride for Two 500.00                    

Fundy Tree Trimming - grinding stumps 938.57                    

Hilary Pond 500.00                    

St Josephs hospital foundation 1,000.00                 

Powow - City of SJ 500.00                    

KV Old boys 500.00                    

Royal Canadian Legion 120.00                    

Fresh Start 500.00                    

YMCA 1,000.00                 

RHS 5,000.00                 

Saint John Regional Hospital Foundation

sub 19,500.00              13,983.57               

36,500.00              24,983.57               

G/L Balance 24,983.57               
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ROTHESAY 
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

      Rothesay Town Hall Common Room 
Monday, January 5, 2026 at 5:30 p.m. 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR DON SHEA 
COUNCILLOR PETER LEWIS  
KELLY ADAMS, VICE-CHAIRPERSON 
RALPH FORTE, CHAIRPERSON 
MATTHEW GRAHAM 
RHEAL GUIMOND 
TED HARLEY 
COLLEEN LANG 
 
ASSISTANT CLERK LIZ HAZLETT 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES (DPDS) MARK READE 

    
ABSENT: CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (CAO) BRETT McLEAN  

TOWN CLERK MARY JANE BANKS  
 
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m.  
 
1. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
DPDS Reade called three times for nominations from the floor for Chairperson. Counc. Shea 
nominated Ralph Forte as Chairperson. There being no other nominations, Ralph Forte accepted 
and was elected Chairperson by acclamation.  
 
Chairperson Forte called three times for nominations from the floor for Vice-Chairperson. R. 
Guimond nominated Kelly Adams as Vice-Chairperson. There being no other nominations, Kelly 
Adams accepted and was elected Vice-Chairperson by acclamation. 
 
Chairperson Forte thanked R. Guimond for his leadership as Chairperson, noting he was elected 
during his very first meeting on the committee.  
 
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
MOVED by Counc. Shea and seconded by M. Graham the agenda be approved as circulated. 

CARRIED.  
 

3. ADMINISTRATION 
3.1 CODE OF ETHICS 

The Committee was asked to signed the member statement and submit it to staff.  
 

3.2 COMMITTEE MANDATE 
Chairperson Forte reviewed the mandate. 
 

3.3 COMMITTEE MEETING DATES 
M. Graham mentioned that the March meeting is scheduled during March Break and attendance 
may be an issue. Discussion ensued and DPDS Reade noted staff will poll the Committee regarding 
an alternate date – likely towards the end of February – to ensure the meeting precedes the regular 
Council meeting in March.   
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ROTHESAY 
Planning Advisory Committee  
Minutes -2- 5 January 2026 
 
MOVED by T. Harley and seconded by Counc. Shea to approve the meeting schedule, with staff 
to poll the Committee for an alternate date for the March meeting.   

CARRIED. 
 

3.4 COUNCIL PRIORITIES (2021-2026) 
Chairperson Forte reviewed the priorities.  
 
4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
4.1 Regular Meeting of December 1, 2025 
MOVED by R. Guimond and seconded by Counc. Lewis the Planning Advisory Committee 
meeting minutes of December 1, 2025 be adopted as circulated.  

CARRIED.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
            N/A 
 
6. NEW BUSINESS 

N/A 
 

7. OLD BUSINESS 
7.1       Holland Hills (15-17 Chapel Road)  Andrew Baskin  

 OWNER:     Andrew Baskin 
 PID:      00065094 & 00056614 
 PROPOSAL:     Rezoning R1B to R4 

Mr. Baskin, and Jacob Kilpatrick of Engineering by Houghton, were in attendance. DPDS Reade 
summarized the application, noting Council set a public hearing date for January 19, 2026. He 
relayed that the applicant has altered the roof design, to eliminate the lofts on the fourth storey, in 
response to height concerns expressed at the last meeting. A flatroof is now proposed, instead of a 
peaked roof, and additional alterations may involve reintroduction of a modest peak. DPDS Reade 
advised the application generally conforms to the Municipal Plan and R4 Zone requirements but 
will require some variances for density, parking, side-yard setbacks, and height. Approval of a 
development agreement is also required. He reported findings of a shadow study that suggest some 
properties on Hillsview Crescent will be impacted with the worst of it occurring during evenings in 
the winter. He noted because of the topography, the current zoning would permit a maximum 
building height that would have a similar impact to these properties. He added that resident use of 
backyards is also less common in winter evenings. He concluded by noting, polling was conducted 
to notify residents within 100m of the property of the application and the upcoming public hearing. 
He reviewed the recommendations.  
 
Mr. Kilpatrick introduced himself and addressed concerns raised at the last meeting, more 
specifically: 
 
Building Height – the proposed building height was reduced by 2 meters. 
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ROTHESAY 
Planning Advisory Committee  
Minutes -3- 5 January 2026 
 
Traffic Study – Englobe conducted two traffic studies – one commissioned by the developer for the 
project (2021), and another commissioned by the Town for the Marr Road/Chapel Road intersection 
(2024). A pandemic/post-pandemic study, in Fredericton, found that post-pandemic traffic volumes 
were typically 30% higher than volumes during the pandemic. Findings from the 2021 study were 
adjusted to account for this change; and the 2024 study found lower traffic volumes than the 
adjusted 2021 data. The findings remained consistent indicating that traffic signals for the Marr 
Road/Chapel Road intersection are not warranted. However, there are other ways to reduce traffic 
delays at the intersection, such as a left turn lane on Marr Road to turn onto Chapel Road. 
 
Discussion ensued and the following comments were made: 
 
Parking – a vehicle turning model scenario will be conducted to ensure a fire truck can navigate the 
parking lot.  
 
Fire Hydrant – a fire hydrant will be located at a proper distance from the building in accordance 
with the National Building Code. Installation of an automatic sprinkler system is also required.   
 
Snow Removal – The overall design will ensure that vehicles such as snowplows and garbage trucks 
will be able to provide services. Plans will be cognizant of the shared parking lot and snow storage 
options.  
 
Accessible Units – In accordance with the Building Code, there will be three accessible units in each 
building (one accessible unit for every 20 units, rounded up equals three per building). The 
accessible units will be stacked above one another, similar to the first phase building, since all 
buildings will have an elevator.  
 
Traffic – Questions were raised as to why there are two signalized intersections along Clark Road 
but one is not warranted along Marr Road where it is busier. Mr. Kilpatrick explained that traffic 
signal installation is based on overall delays for all traffic movements. In this case, traffic signals 
would increase a delay on Marr Road (a collector road). Chairperson Forte asked if the traffic study 
anticipates traffic generation from other nearby developments (Sierra Avenue, Dobbin Street, 
Maliseet Drive, and near Fairvale Elementary School). Mr. Kilpatrick reported that the traffic study 
includes a 1% annual increase in traffic volume until 2032; and combined with the post-pandemic 
30% increase, traffic signals are still not warranted.        
 
Outdoor mechanical equipment – noise from outdoor mechanical equipment (ex. heat pumps, 
compressors), is not a concern. Noise generated is not expected to exceed that of neighbouring 
commercial properties (Sobeys and Canadian Tire), or other multi-unit buildings. Staff would be 
more concerned with a visual impact, but this can be addressed through the design. Mr. Baskin 
confirmed that the units will be separately metered as each unit will have electric heat as their 
primary source, supplemented with heat pumps.     
 
Shadow Study – Town staff concur with the shadow study, noting there will not be a significant 
impact during the summer months.  
 
Chairperson Forte asked if anyone from the public wished to speak. No one came forward.  
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ROTHESAY 
Planning Advisory Committee  
Minutes -4- 5 January 2026 
 
MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by Counc. Shea the Planning Advisory Committee hereby 
recommends that Council enact By-law 2-10-43 to rezone land located off Chapel Road (PIDs 
00065094 & 00056614) from Single Family Residential – Standard [R1B] to Multi-Unit Residential 
(R4) to allow for the development of two, 48-unit apartment buildings subject to the execution of a 
Development Agreement in accordance with the Community Planning Act.   
 
ON THE QUESTION: 
DPDS Reade confirmed that the public hearing is scheduled for January 19, 2026.  

CARRIED. 
 

MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by M. Graham the Planning Advisory Committee hereby 
recommends that Council authorize the Mayor and Clerk to enter into an agreement, to allow for 
the development of two, 48-unit apartment buildings on land located off Chapel Road (PIDs 
00065094 & 00056614). 

CARRIED. 
 

Chairperson Forte thanked Mr. Baskin and Mr. Kilpatrick, and they left the meeting.  
 

TABLED ITEMS 
7.2 4 Grove Avenue (PID 00258376) – Setback Variance 

 No action at this time 
 

7.3 251 Gondola Point Road (PID 00243733) – Temporary Suite  
   No action at this time 

 
 

7.4      Appleby Drive & Higginson Avenue Andrew McKay  
 OWNER:     A.E. McKay Builders 
 PID:      30175467 & 30175475 
 PROPOSAL:     Subdivision 

MOVED by Counc. Shea and seconded by M. Graham that Appleby Drive & Higginson Avenue 
be removed from the table.  

CARRIED. 
 
Mr. McKay, and Rick Turner of Hughes Surveys and Consultants, were in attendance. DPDS Reade 
summarized the 18-lot application, noting the land is within the Secondary Plan area (Phase 1) and 
is zoned for single-family homes, as proposed. He advised that the Town is actively working with 
property owners to acquire land for the Wiljac Street extension project. He briefly spoke of: future 
road connections between Appleby Drive, Higginson Avenue, and a future street; municipal water 
and sewer connections; and recent approvals for a subdivision on Higginson Avenue (MR 
Investments Inc.), and a one-lot subdivision (off Riverside Drive/High Cliff Court) – with a private 
access route – on a separate area of Mr. McKay’s land. He reviewed the recommendations, and 
noted polling was conducted for both the December and January Planning Advisory Committee 
meetings.  
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ROTHESAY 
Planning Advisory Committee  
Minutes -5- 5 January 2026 
 
Mr. Turner introduced himself and gave a brief presentation. He displayed maps of the area, 
highlighting that the proposal will connect single access areas (Appleby Drive and Horton Road). 
He explained that this will address public concerns by providing alternate routes to improve safety 
(ex. in the event of a snowstorm). He noted that a gravel road was created for the one-lot subdivision 
which offers a route roughly halfway to a Wiljac Street connection. He relayed that Mr. McKay 
hopes to develop the proposed lots to provide additional capital to extend the connection to the 
Lordly Estate property. He added that Mr. McKay has been working with the Town to acquire 
necessary land to help make the Wiljac Street extension project a reality.  
 
In response to an inquiry, Mr. Turner confirmed that a direct route to Fox Farm Road would be 
logical and preferable for construction vehicles. He expressed interest in improving safety and 
addressing public concerns. For instance, he stated he is reviewing the topography in order to best 
design the roadway and resolve driveway concerns submitted by a resident on Burnett Terrace.  
 
R. Forte invited members of the public to speak. The following people spoke: Catherine Chiasson, 
136 Horton Road; Linda Lord, 16 Valpy Drive; Tom Mueller, 105 Horton Road; Greg Murdock, 
22 Maplecrest Drive; Erika Williams, 74 Riverside Drive; Tim Walsh (on behalf of his sister at 77 
Wiljac Street); and Angela Blanchard, 110 Wiljac Street.  
 
The following concerns were raised: public concerns have not changed over time yet development 
seems to proceed; a connection between the roads does not address poor road conditions (steep, 
narrow, lack of sidewalks, and unsuitable by today’s standards); the proposed lots along with lots 
approved for the Higginson Avenue project (MR Investments Inc.) will generate more traffic on 
substandard roads; infrastructure should be in place, as promised, before development occurs (i.e. 
completion of the Wiljac Street extension project); out of sequence approvals such as the one-lot 
subdivision on Secondary Plan-Phase 4 land; a blatant disregard of public concerns and prior 
decisions; unresolved safety issues raised for past development applications; potential buyers 
viewing lots for development that has not yet been approved; an original request for 14 lots – which 
suggests 18 lots will be smaller and ill-suited for the character of the existing neighbourhood; poorly 
conducted efforts for public consultation; unfairness regarding developers bearing the cost of 
infrastructure – infrastructure funding assistance can be sought from the Province; risk of Appleby 
Drive and Horton Road becoming throughways for traffic; public frustration as action seems to 
occur without proper notification or explanation (ex. removal of Clause 16 for the Higginson 
project, and the one-lot subdivision approval without similar traffic restrictions); larger scale 
developments requiring more construction traffic than what was required for existing homes; 
interest in exploration of the alternate route proposed by Mr. Turner; drainage; a need for traffic 
calming measures (speed bumps) before adding more traffic; municipal work on Wiljac Street needs 
to be done properly without impacting existing homes (ex. previous sewer work on Wiljac Street); 
and potential for significant traffic to travel through Wiljac Street.              
 
Mr. McKay noted he has spent considerable money working with the Town to extend Wiljac Street 
– including acquiring property and constructing a road halfway on his land. He explained that he is 
doing his part to construct his portion of the road and added that completion requires environmental 
approvals that are underway. He stated he would be happy to use such a connection for construction 
vehicles, and noted the proposal will be used to recoup funds already spent.  
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ROTHESAY 
Planning Advisory Committee  
Minutes -6- 5 January 2026 
 
Mr. McKay clarified that he has not issued advertisements but at the request of individuals, he has 
shown land to potential buyers that could purchase land once approvals have been granted. In 
response to inquiries, he confirmed that there will be sufficient water pressure to service the area, 
and two lots could be purchased and consolidated for one home. He added that this project will 
increase curbs and sidewalks in the area as requested and have underground electrical infrastructure.  
 
Mr. Turner reiterated safety concerns, noting that residents could be trapped if something happens 
on single access routes like Appleby Drive. He added that the proposed lot sizes are more than 
adequate, and both Council and Mr. McKay have demonstrated that the Wiljac Street project is an 
active priority.  
 
In response to an inquiry from Counc. Shea, there was discussion on the gravel road in Mr. Turner’s 
presentation, more specifically, the intent to extend Wiljac Street across the Lordly Estate property 
to connect to the gravel road. DPDS Reade advised this will be a phased approach over time (short-
to-medium rather than a long-term timeframe). Counc. Shea mentioned that it is unfortunate CAO 
McLean is not in attendance to provide a status update on the Wiljac Street extension project.  
 
Mr. McKay reiterated that he and the Town are actively working to make the Wiljac Street project 
happen. He explained that rock was used from the one-lot subdivision to construct the gravel road, 
and only one excavator was used – keeping construction traffic to a minimum. Work is currently 
underway regarding environmental approvals therefore it is possible the connection to the Lordly 
Estate property could be completed this spring. In response to inquiries, he confirmed the intent is 
for developers to also utilize this route, and there will be a stormwater management plan.  
 
As a former resident of the area, Counc. Lewis agreed with the need for traffic calming, and 
construction traffic management.    
 
Counc. Shea proposed tabling the matter until there is more information on the connection to Wiljac 
Street, including the cost and timeframe. R. Guimond stated he hopes to see the concerns regarding 
infrastructure (sewer lines, and roads) addressed.  
 
MOVED by Counc. Shea and seconded by C. Lang the item be tabled pending more information 
on the connection to Wiljac Street.   
YEA votes recorded from: Councs. Lewis and Shea, and K. Adams, R. Forte, T. Harley, and  
             C. Lang. 
NAY votes recorded from: M. Graham and R. Guimond.  

CARRIED. 
 

Chairperson Forte thanked Mr. McKay and Mr. Turner.  
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ROTHESAY 
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Minutes -7- 5 January 2026 
 
7.5 Polling Procedure 
 22 December 2025  Report prepared by DPDS Reade 
 REVISED   PAC Agenda & Polling Procedures Policy 
DPDS Reade summarized the report, noting the revision will change the deadline for applications 
from two weeks before a meeting to four weeks before a meeting. As an example, he mentioned 
that applications would be received on the last business day in January for the March meeting.  
 
MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by R. Guimond that the Planning Advisory Committee 
approve the revised PAC Agenda & Polling Procedures Policy.  

CARRIED. 
 
8. CORRESPONDENCE FOR INFORMATION 
     N/A 

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING(S) 
 
The next meeting will be held on: 
  
 Regular Meeting  Monday, February 2, 2026 at 5:30 p.m.  
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by M. Graham the meeting be adjourned. 

CARRIED. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:41 p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
RECORDING SECRETARY
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BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Nature of Construction

Building 

Permit Fee

12/1/2025 to 12/31/2025

Date Building Permit No Property Location

Value of 

Construction

$20.00DETACHED GARAGE18 PAIGE ST12/05/2025 BP2023-00101 $40,000.00

$435.00IN GROUND POOL2 BANKS LN12/05/2025 BP2025-00027 $60,000.00

$500.00DEMOLITION1 TENNIS CRT RD12/05/2025 BP2025-00135 $0.00

$217.50SOLAR349 ERISKAY DR12/05/2025 BP2025-00178 $29,103.00

$21.75DECK14 PARKDALE AVE12/05/2025 BP2025-00179 $2,500.00

$65.25STORAGE SHED77 APPLEBY DR12/10/2025 BP2025-00184 $9,000.00

$1,957.50SINGLE FAMILY2 MULBERRY LN12/11/2025 BP2025-00185 $269,800.00

$29.00STORAGE SHED57 IONA AVE12/18/2025 BP2025-00186 $4,000.00
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Text Box
BUILDING PERMIT YEARLY SUMMARY 

Steve Nason
Text Box
Continuing Projects (2025-2026)

Dobbin Street - 56 Multi dwelling units 
Dobbin Street 29 Multi dwelling units
Spring of 2026 completion date 


Steve Nason
Text Box

Steve Nason
Text Box
2025 Major Permits - Construction Value 
 
Holland Hills 48 multi dwelling units -$10,000,000
Cameron Road – 4 duplexes, $1,940,000
Glengarry Estates -12  town-houses  $2,200,000
Wendy’s Restaurant -Hampton Road $1,100,000

Steve Nason
Text Box
2025

Steve Nason
Image
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ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT – Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department 

 
THIS AGREEMENT dated this first day of January 2026,  
 
 
BY AND BETWEEN: 
 
 

QUISPAMSIS, a municipality under and by virtue of 
the laws of the Province of New Brunswick, 
(hereinafter referred to as “Quispamsis”) 

  
  OF THE FIRST PART  

- and - 
  

ROTHESAY a municipality under and by virtue of 
the laws of the Province of New Brunswick, 
(hereinafter referred to as “Rothesay”) 
 
(collectively referenced as “the Towns”) 
 

  OF THE SECOND PART 
- and -  
 
 
KENNEBECASIS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
INC. a body corporate, incorporated under and by 
virtue of the laws Province of New Brunswick 
having its registered office in the town of Rothesay, 
in the County of Kings and Province of New 
Brunswick, (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Corporation”) 

 
OF THE THIRD PART 

 
 WHEREAS the parties hereto executed a Regional Fire Protection Agreement 
on the 13th day of February, 2025 (the “Fire Protection Agreement”);  

  
 AND WHEREAS Section 7.02 of the Fire Protection Agreement, made 
provision for the parties to enter into arrangements for the administration of the Fire 
Department;  
 
 AND WHEREAS the parties agree there should be general oversight of the 
Corporation’s operations by senior management staff of one or both of the Towns; 

 
 NOW THEREFORE this agreement witnesseth for and in consideration of the 
premises and the mutual covenants herein set forth the parties hereto agree as 
follows: 
 
ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEPARTMENT 
 
1. Rothesay and Quispamsis, on an alternating basis, shall provide an 

Administrator to the Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department (hereinafter called the 
“Department”).  
 

2. The Term of this Agreement shall be for a period of forty-eight (48) months 
commencing  January 1, 2026 and ending on December 31, 2029.   
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3. The Towns will assign the Chief Administrative Officer or, in their 

absence, other appropriately qualified staff to act as "Administrator" 
and to provide the services herein set out, in accordance with the 
schedule noted below, unless otherwise agreed to by both towns in 
advance and in writing: 

• January 1, 2026 - December 31, 2027:  Quispamsis 
• January 1, 2028 - December 31, 2029: Rothesay  

 
4. Any decision to alter the Fire Protection Agreement before 

December 31, 2029 shall result in concurrent review of this 
agreement.  
 

5. Notwithstanding the above, this agreement may be reviewed at any 
time, at the request of either Town.  

 
 

 
SERVICES 
 

6. The Administrator shall regularly meet with the Fire Chief and the management 
or administrative staff of the Department at the Administrator's discretion. 

7. The Administrator provides guidance as requested or required to the Fire 
Chief and the Board of the Corporation in matters of: 

• Finance 
• Human Resources 
• Communication, and 
• Administrative Procedure 

8. The Administrator will report to the Fire Board at its regular meetings or in 
situations which they regard as having particular urgency by email or telephone. 

9. The Administrator will report on their activities since the Board last met on any 
matter they consider relevant to the mandate of the Board or on which the Board 
requests. 

 
10. The Administrator shall fulfill the functions of the Administrator set out in any 

collective agreement or other legally binding document of the Board. 

11. The Administrator shall perform the Services in a manner consistent with the 
written direction of the Board and with the Regional Fire Protection Agreement. 

12. Notwithstanding the above, the Administrator may initiate contact with the 
Mayors, Chief Adminsitrative Officers and/or Councils of both towns, or with any 
other parties as the Administrator deems appropriate. 

13. In carrying out its obligations and duties pursuant to this Agreement, the Towns 
shall not incur expenditures or enter into any contracts involving an expenditure 
of more than Ten Thousand ($10,000.00) without the approval of the Fire Board. 

 

RECORDS 
14. The records of the Department will generally be securely maintained 

at Fire Station #1 and access to such records will be available to the 
Administrator whenever a request is made to the Fire Chief. 

15. The Administrator shall have access to all records of the Department 
financial and otherwise. The CAO of the other municipality shall also 
have this access.  
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GENERAL 

16. Either Rothesay or Quispamsis may terminate this Agreement by 
giving six (6) months written notice of such termination to the other. 
 

17. Except as caused by the negligence or fraud of the Towns, their 
Chief Administrative Officers or any of their employees, or by any 
action taken by them outside the scope of authority hereunder, the 
Towns shall not be liable for and the Corporation shall indemnify and 
save harmless the Towns against all loss and damages and all 
claims, demands, actions, costs and fines of any kind for which the 
Towns, their employees or agents may become liable or incur in 
connection with the administration of the Department or the 
administration of its affairs in accordance with this Agreement. 
 

18. The Towns shall indemnify and save harmless the Corporation 
against all loss and damages and all claims, demands, actions, costs 
and fines of any kind for which the Corporation may become liable or 
incur arising by reason of any breach during the currency of this 
Agreement by the Towns, their employees or agents or by reason of 
their negligence of fraud or any action taken by them outside the 
scope of their authority hereunder. 
 

19. The Agreement shall be considered to be the "Administration 
Agreement" referenced in Section 7.02 of the Rothesay - Quispamsis 
Regional Fire Protection Agreement from the date of the execution of 
this Agreement. 
 

20. The parties agree that the Town providing the Administrator will be 
paid one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per month by the Corporation 
for services rendered under this agreement. 
 

21. This Agreement may be amended and/or extended only by specific 
written instrument with the full written agreement of all parties. No 
other act or omission of either party shall have the effect of changing 
the obligations of the parties hereunder. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and 
year first above written. 
 
 
QUISPAMSIS: 
 
_____________________________ 
PER: 
 
_____________________________ 
PER: 
 
 
ROTHESAY: 
 
_____________________________ 
PER: 
 
_____________________________ 
PER: 
 
 
KENNEBECASIS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT INC.:  
 
_____________________________ 
PER: 
 
_____________________________ 
PER: 
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PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK 
 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION 
 
 
I, Peter Lewis, of Rothesay, in the County of Kings and Province of New 
Brunswick, MAKE OATH AND SAY: 
 
 

1. THAT I am the Secretary Treasurer of the KENNEBECASIS 
VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT INC., a duly incorporated company, the 
party to the foregoing indenture. 

 
2. THAT the seal affixed to the said indenture, purporting to be the 
corporate seal of the said KENNEBECASIS VALLEY FIRE 
DEPARTMENT INC. is the corporate seal of the said Kennebecasis 
Valley Fire Department Inc., and was affixed thereto on the authority of 
the Board of Directors of the said Company, to and for the uses and 
purposes therein expressed and contained. 

 
3. THAT the signature "Peter Lewis" to the said indenture 
subscribed, purporting to be the signature of Peter Lewis, is my 
signature and the signature "Kirk Miller" is the signature of Kirk Miller 
who is the Chairman of the KENNEBECASIS VALLEY FIRE 
DEPARTMENT INC. 

 
4. THAT Kirk Miller and I are duly authorized officers of 
Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department Inc. having the authority to 
execute the foregoing indenture. 

 
SWORN TO before me at the  ) 
Town of _________, in the  ) 
County and Province of New  ) 
Brunswick, this_____day of  ) 
_______________, A.D. 2026;  ) 
    ) 
    ) 
    ) 
___________________________ ) _____________________ 
A COMMISSIONER OF OATHS ) KIRK MILLER 
    ) 
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PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK 
 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION 
 
I, LISA MACINNIS, of the town of Quispamsis, in the Province of New Brunswick, 
MAKE OATH AND SAY: 
 
 

1. THAT I am the Clerk of QUISPAMSIS, the party to the 
foregoing indenture. 

 
2. THAT the Seal affixed to the said indenture, purporting to be the 
official seal of the said QUISPAMSIS is the official seal of the said 
QUISPAMSIS and was affixed thereto on the authority of the Town 
Council, to and for the uses and purposes therein expressed and 
contained. 

 
3. THAT the signature "Elizabeth O’Hara" to the said indenture 
subscribed, purporting to be the signature of Elizabeth O’Hara, the 
Mayor of QUISPAMSIS, is the signature of Elizabeth O’Hara who is the 
Mayor of the said QUISPAMSIS, and the signature "Lisa MacInnis" 
thereto subscribed is the signature of me this deponent. 

 
4. THAT the said Elizabeth O’Hara and myself are duly 
authorized officers of the said QUISPAMSIS having authority to 
execute the foregoing indenture. 

 

 
SWORN TO before me at the  ) 
Town of Quispamsis, in the  ) 
County and Province of New  ) 
Brunswick, this_____day of  ) 
_______________, A.D. 2026;  ) 
    ) 
    ) 
    ) 
___________________________ ) _____________________ 
A COMMISSIONER OF OATHS ) LISA MACINNIS 
    ) 
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PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK 
 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION 
 

I, MARY JANE BANKS, of the town of Rothesay, in the Province of New 
Brunswick, MAKE OATH AND SAY: 

 
 

1. THAT I am the Clerk of ROTHESAY, a party to the foregoing 
indenture. 

 
2. THAT the Seal affixed to the said indenture, purporting to be the 
official seal of the said ROTHESAY is the official seal of the said 
ROTHESAY and was affixed thereto on the authority of the Town 
Council, to and for the uses and purposes therein expressed and 
contained. 

 
3. THAT the signature "Dr. Nancy Grant" to the said indenture 
subscribed, purporting to be the signature of Dr. Nancy Grant, the 
Mayor of ROTHESAY, is the signature of Dr. Nancy Grant who is the 
Mayor of the said ROTHESAY, and the signature "Mary Jane Banks" 
thereto subscribed is the signature of me this deponent. 

 
4. THAT the said Dr. Nancy Grant and myself are duly authorized 
officers of the said ROTHESAY having authority to execute the 
foregoing indenture. 

 

  
SWORN TO before me at the  ) 
Town of Rothesay, in the  ) 
County and Province of New  ) 
Brunswick, this_____day of  ) 
_______________, A.D. 2026;  ) 
    ) 
    ) 
    ) 
___________________________ ) _____________________ 
A COMMISSIONER OF OATHS ) MARY JANE BANKS 
    ) 
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